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1.  PURPOSE:
The Township of Middletown adopted Resolution No. 17-239 on September 18th, 2017 which 
directed the Township of Middletown Planning Board to undertake a preliminary investigation 
pursuant to the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (LRHL), to determine whether Block 825 
Lots: 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69.01, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 
79, 80 and 81 (Mountain Hill) and Block 638, Lot 31.01, Block 825 Lot 58, Block 870 Lots 1 & 2, 
Block 871 Lots 3 & 7.02, Block 825 Lot 70 (the “Area of Investigation”) which is depicted below 
in Map 1 constitutes an “area in need of redevelopment” without condemnation in accordance 
with the criteria set forth in N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5.  DMR Architects (DMR) was hired to assist the 
Planning Board to perform a preliminary investigation that is reported within this report, which 
details the fi ndings and recommendations relevant to whether the Area of Investigation (Map 1) 
should be designated as “an area in need of redevelopment” without condemnation.

2.  INTRODUCTION: 
This report is written pursuant to Section 6 of the LRHL, serving as the “statement setting forth 
the basis for investigation.” The LRHL requires the following procedures: 

a.  No area of a municipality shall be determined a redevelopment area unless the governing 
body of the municipality shall, by resolution, authorize the planning board to undertake 
a preliminary investigation to determine whether the proposed area is a redevelopment 
area according to the criteria set forth in Section 5 of P.L. 1992, c.79 (C:40:12A-5). The 
governing body of a municipality shall assign the conduct of the investigation and hearing 
to the planning board of the municipality. 

b.  After completing its hearing on this matter, the Planning Board shall recommend that the 
delineated area, or any part thereof, be determined, or not be determined, by the municipal 
governing body to be a redevelopment area. After receiving the recommendation of the 
planning board, the municipal governing body may adopt a resolution determining that the 
delineated area, or any part thereof, is a redevelopment area. 

3.   PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
The purpose of this report is to determine whether or not certain properties in the Township of 
Middletown meet the statutory criteria as an area in need of redevelopment as defi ned in the 
Local Redevelopment and Housing Law.  The subject area, consists of 33 lots that comprise 
approximately 150 acres.  The study area is depicted on Map 1 and includes the following tax 
parcels:

- Block 825, Lots 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69.01, 
70, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80 and 81;

- Block 638 Lot 31.01;
- Block 870, Lots 1 and 2;
- Block 871 Lot 3 and 7.02;

The subject properties are located along the east side of Highway 35, Kings Highway East and 
Kanes Lane.  The majority of properties are located in the Planned Development (PD) Zone, with 
other properties located in the M-1  and B-3 Zones (See Map 3).  The investigation area includes 
a combination of existing commercial development, single family residential, industrial as well 
as vacant and undeveloped areas.  The property includes wetlands as identifi ed by NJDEP GIS 
mapping as well as a Category One waterway (See Map 2).

INTRODUCTION
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Map 1: Investigation Area Aerial Map



October 2017

Page 3

Map 2: Displayed are the areas that have a TYPE 07 code of ‘WETLANDS’. While these wetland delineations are not regulatory lines, they represent 
important resource data in identifying potential wetland areas. The 2007 LU/LC data set is the fourth in a series of land use mapping efforts that was begun 
in 1986 and have been revised in 1995, 1997, 2002 and 2007. This present 2007 update was created by comparing the 2002 LU/LC layer from NJ DEP’s 
Geographical Information Systems (GIS) database to 2007 color infrared (CIR) imagery and delineating and coding areas of change. Work for this data 
set was done under direction of the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), Bureau of Geographic Information System (BGIS). LU/
LC changes were captured by adding new line work and attribute data for the 2007 land use directly to the base data layer. All 2002 LU/LC polygons and 
attribute fi elds remain in this data set, so change analysis for the period 2002-2007 can be undertaken from this one layer. 
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Map 3: Investigation Area Wetland Delineation (Source NJDEPT via Geoweb)
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Map 5: Investigation Area Land Use / Land Cover Map (Source NJDEPT via Geoweb)
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Map 4: Investigation Area FEMA National Flood Hazard Map Delineation (Source NJDEPT via Geoweb)
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4. EXISTING ZONING:

§ 540-941. Standards and regulations affecting PD Zone.
[Amended 7-20-2009 by Ord. No. 2009-2979]
(Block 825, Lots 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69.01, 70, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80 and 81)

A.  Minimum standards.
1. Minimum lot area: 20 acres.
2. Minimum building setbacks.

a. From arterial or collector roadway: 50 feet, except where any jug handle intrudes into property, which 
buildings shall be no less than 20 feet to the ROW jug handle in that instance.

b. From tract boundary or right-of-way: 35 feet.
c. From single-family residential zone: 75 feet, except detached single-family homes are permitted with 

frontage on an extension of Carriage Lane so long as the standards and regulations of the R-22 Zone are 
complied with for each lot and structure.

d. From internal streets: 12 feet.
3. Parking setbacks.

a. From arterial or collector roadway: 50 feet, except that parking for affordable housing units may be located 
to within 20 feet from arterial or collector roadways.

b. From tract boundary or right-of-way (other than internal streets): 50 feet, except for parking for affordable 
housing units which may be no closer than 20 feet.

c. From principal buildings: six feet, except for driveway parking spaces.
4. Buffer requirements.

a. No structure or paved area associated with a retail use shall be located within 150 feet of a single-family 
residential zone.

b. No structure or paved area associated with any offi ce use shall be located within 100 feet of a single-family 
residential zone.

c. Structures associated with drainage facilities may be permitted within any required buffer area.
5. Open space: 30%. (Open space includes all area of the tract meeting the defi nitions of “open space” and/

or “open space, unoccupied” in § 540-203. It specifi cally includes all drainage and stormwater drainage and 
recharge basins.)

B.  Maximum regulations.
1. Lot coverage: The overall lot coverage for the gross tract area shall not exceed 50%.
2. Building height.

a. Single-family detached residential uses: 2 1/2 stories; 35 feet.
b. Retail, offi ce, commercial, mixed-use and multifamily residential buildings: four stories, 60 feet.

3. Floor area ratio: 0.12 excluding residential uses.

C.  Other regulations.
1. All residential uses on the site shall be developed at a density not to exceed 4.5 units per gross tract area.
2. Performance residential development shall be permitted on any portion of the PD Zone consistent with the R-22 

standards and shall be exempt from the minimum tract size requirement.
3. Any application for development greater than 100 acres in size may, in addition to the application for site 

plan approval, also include a request for a general development plan approval for the full development of the 
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project. This application shall be submitted consistent with N.J.S.A. 40:55D-45, 45.1, 45.2 and 45.3 and include 
information outlined in the above referenced statutory sections that the Board deems necessary for review and 
determination of general development plan approval. The term of the general development plan approval shall 
be determined by the Planning Board using the guidelines set forth in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-45.1(c); however, the term 
shall not be less than 10 years nor more than 20 years from the date upon which the developer receives fi nal 
approval of the fi rst section of the planned development.

4. The general development plan for the full development of the project must contain a minimum of three of the 
below uses, and each use shall not comprise more than the maximum percentage listed below, unless otherwise 
specifi ed herein. Nonresidential development shall comprise a minimum 30% of the full development of the PD 
Zone.

Uses     Max Percent of Full Development
Offi ce Uses       40%
Retail Uses       50%
Multi-family Residential      50%
Single-family Residential     40%
Other Uses       30%
Farms      100%

5. At the request of the applicant, any of the standards and regulations applicable to the PD Zone may be increased 
or decreased up to 10% by the approving authority, without need for a variance application.

6. Buildings containing a mix of uses, including residential, shall be permitted in the PD Zone. Any structure 
containing a mix of uses which includes residential shall be considered a nonresidential structure (except the 
residential fl oor area shall not be included in the fl oor area ratio calculation). Additionally, for the purpose of 
calculating the mix of uses per Subsection C(4), the square footage of any use within a mixed-use structure shall 
be added separately and shall contribute to the maximums specifi ed in Subsection C(4).

7. After approval (including general development plan approval, preliminary site plan approval and/or fi nal site 
plan approval), it shall be permissible to sell individual portions of the project (and obtain subdivision approval 
if necessary) so long as all portions of the project shall remain consistent and in conformance with the general 
development plan. Such subdivision and sale shall not add additional requirements to the project that were not 
present prior to the proposal to subdivide and sell a portion of the project.

8. Parking lot landscaping. Section 540-622D(4) and (5) shall not apply to the PD Zone.

D.  Any property located in the PD Zone that was not already zoned for planned development at the time of the 
adoption of this ordinance[2] may be developed in accordance with Business (B-2) Zone standards.

§ 540-921. Standards and regulations affecting B-2 Zone.
A.  Minimum standards.

1. Lot area.
a. Gross lot area: 20,000 square feet.
b. Buildable lot area: 15,000 square feet.

2. Building setbacks:
3. Lot frontage: 100 feet.
4. Gross fl oor area: 1,000 square feet.
5. First fl oor area: 1,000 square feet.

B.  Maximum regulations.
1. Dwelling unit density: N/A.
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2. Lot coverage.
a. One-story buildings: 70%.
b. Two or more stories: 60%.

3. Floor area ratio: 25%.
4. Building height: 2 1/2 stories; 35 feet.

C.  Other regulations.
1. Nonresidential use in the B-2 Zone which abuts a residential zone, a fi fty-foot landscaped buffer shall be provided.
2. In conjunction with any development in the B-2 Zone, a complete signage plan shall be required and approved 

as part of site plan approval.
3. Temporary construction trailers shall be permitted where active construction work is proposed. Such trailers shall 

not be placed on site until building permits have been issued, and in no case more than seven days prior to the 
commencement of work. Trailers shall not remain on site more than seven days after completion of all work. 
Temporary construction trailers shall not be placed within the right-of-way of any improved public road.

4. Retail establishments engaged in the sale of lumber and building materials, and storing or displaying and selling 
materials outside a completely enclosed building, and further provided that the use of forklifts to load a customer 
vehicle is prohibited.

Map 6: Investigation Area Existing Zoning Map (Source NJDEPT via Geoweb)
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§ 540-924. Standards and regulations affecting M-1 zone.

A.  Minimum standards.
1. Lot area.

a. Gross lot area: three acres.
b. Buildable lot area: 2.5 acres.

2. Building setbacks.          Principal         Accessory
Front    50   50
Side    15   15
Street side   25   25
Rear    50   40
Street rear   50   50

3. Lot frontage: 500 feet.
4. Gross fl oor area: 40,000 square feet.
5. First fl oor area: 40,000 square feet.

B.  Maximum regulations.
1. Dwelling unit density: N/A.
2. Lot coverage: 60%.
3. Floor area ratio: 22%.
4. Building height: three stories; 40 feet.

C.  Other regulations.
1. Temporary construction trailers shall be permitted where active construction work is proposed. Such trailers shall 

not be placed on site until building permits have been issued, and in no case more than seven days prior to the 
commencement of work. Trailers shall not remain on site more than seven days after completion of all work. 
Temporary construction trailers shall not be placed within the right-of-way of any improved public road.
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5. RELATIONSHIP TO THE MASTER PLAN AND STATE PLAN: 
Middletown Township Master Plan—2004 
The 2004 Middletown Township Master Plan establishes objectives, principles, and policies for major land use categories, 
of which the following are relevant to the redevelopment of this area of the Township: 
Objectives:

1.  To encourage municipal actions which will guide the long range appropriate use, development and preservation of 
lands within Middletown Township in a manner designed and intended to promote the public health, safety, morals, 
and general welfare of present and future residents. 

2.  To secure safety of the community, to the extent possible from fi re, fl ood, panic and other natural and manmade 
disasters.

3.  To provide adequate light, air, and open space. 
4.  To ensure that development with the Township does not confl ict with the development and general welfare of 

neighboring municipalities, the County, the Region, and the State as a whole. 
5.  To promote the establishment of appropriate population densities in locations that will contribute to the wellbeing of 

persons and neighborhoods and preservation of the environment. 
6.  To encourage the appropriate and effi cient expenditure of public funds by coordinating public and private investment 

and development within a framework of land use and development principles and policies. 
7.  To provide suffi cient space in appropriate locations within the Township for agricultural, residential, business, offi ce, 

industrial, mixed use, and public and quasi-public uses in a manner which will provide for balanced Township growth 
and development. 

8.  To promote and enhance access to and utilization of all forms of public and mass transportation, including promoting 
the use of shuttles to link transit centers with each other, as well as with residents and businesses. 

9.  To promote a desirable visual environment through creative development techniques with respect to environmental 
assets and constraints of the overall Township and of individual development sites. 

10.  To enhance the various neighborhoods throughout the Township by providing for appropriate redevelopment, 
reinvestment, revitalization and capital improvements, designed to strengthen and improve the fabric of each area. 

11.  To encourage and promote a cooperative approach to economic development and revitalization through new 
investment, maintenance and reinvestment in existing commercial and industrial activities within the Township in 
areas suitable for such development. 

12.  To encourage the effi cient management of storm water through the development of appropriate guidelines which 
will prevent future drainage problems and provide environmentally sound land use planning. Emphasis should be 
consistent with the State of New Jersey’s recently enacted storm water management regulations. 

Principles:
1.  Encouraging residential development in locations and at densities which are compatible with existing development 

patterns and which can be properly serviced by public roadways, utilities and services. 
2.  Locating public, commercial, industrial, professional offi ce and agricultural uses at sites and in locations which are 

suitable for their use environmentally, economically, and geographically, and are compatible with existing uses, 
public facilities, roadways, and natural features. 

3.  Protection of natural and environmental resources including fl oodplains, wetlands, marshlands, aquifer recharge 
areas, steep slopes, and areas suitable for public and quasi-public recreational activities. 

4.  Continued recognition of the Township’s unique and historic pattern of neighborhoods and villages. Efforts have been 
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ongoing to enhance, redevelop and improve these areas throughout the Township. Such endeavors 
should be continued. 

5.  Mixed use development should be encouraged in appropriate location, including neighborhood and 
village centers such as Belford (Campbell’s Junction), Lincroft Village, Leonardo, North Middletown 
and in certain state highway locations. 

6.  The Township should continue to monitor commuter parking and access to all modes of mass 
transportation.

Policies:
1. Land use planning will provide for a variety of residential and nonresidential uses and will encourage 

continuation of and enhancement of Middletown Township as a quality suburban/rural residential 
community. This includes a continued strong commitment to providing housing opportunities for 
families and individuals of all income levels. 

2. Land development should be designed to protect and enhance the environmental quality of the 
Township and preserve and protect valuable open spaces and natural resources. 

3. The Township will consider and evaluate innovative development proposals which would enhance 
and protect environmental features, minimize energy usage and encourage development densities 
consistent with existing patterns of development.

4.  The Township will encourage and provide for review of the development of social, health, welfare, 
cultural, recreational, service and religious activities within the Township to serve present and future 
residents of the Middletown area. 

5. The Township will continue to comply with the requirements of the New Jersey Council on Affordable 
Housing, as they presently exist. 

6. The Township should work to strengthen and preserve the commercial fi shing industry, located in Port 
Monmouth and Belford, at Compton’s Creek. Efforts should be explored to enhance the aesthetic as 
well as the functional aspects of the physical facilities. In addition The Township should support efforts 
to redevelop nearby property to in a manner that will provide for commercial opportunities designed 
to be largely water oriented and designed to enhance the economic viability of commercial fi shing in 
Middletown.

7. The Township should continue to promote the construction of sidewalks in conjunction with new 
development and should develop a long term capital program for annual sidewalk installation and 
repairs.

The Land Use Element and Circulation Plan Element have additional goals which are relevant to this 
Redevelopment Study. The major focus of the Land Use Element of Middletown Township’s Master 
Plan is the enhancement and re-invigoration of neighborhoods. 
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2009 Amended Master Plan Land Use Element
The following information relates to the investigation area.

Planned Development 

A Planned Development (PD) land use district at a tract containing approximately 120 acres located on the easterly side 
of Highway 35 between Kings Highway East and Kanes Lane is designated. This tract has been considered in the past 
for planned development, for age-restricted housing and for light industrial uses, and has been the subject of site plan 
applications to both the Planning Board and Zoning Board. 

Following long standing and repeated litigation with the Township and other interested parties, the owner of this tract has 
secured certain rights to develop this tract with a substantial amount of non-age restricted housing and commercial uses. 
Ultimately, it is in the best interest of the Township to establish a zoning foundation for Planned Unit Development at this 
tract at a reasonable residential density and commercial intensity. 

Planned Unit Development, when developed as a single entity according to a plan, can result in a measurable benefi t to 
the public by providing signifi cant employment opportunities; by supporting the local economy; by providing public spaces 
for active and passive recreation; and by providing a variety of housing types with a range of affordability. Encouraging a 
sustainable mix of residential and non-residential land uses through Planned Unit Development is a concept promoted by the 
State Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) and is consistent with established SDRP policies for the Metropolitan 
Planning Area (PA-1). Residential housing types could include single-family detached units, duplex units, multifamily 
buildings and residential units above commercial space. Assisted living facilities would also be appropriate. Construction of 
required affordable housing set asides shall be consistent with Housing Element and Fair Share Plan policies, and shall net 
a minimum 160 credits towards the Township’s fair share housing obligation. At full build-out, residential density should not 
exceed 4.5 dwelling units per gross tract acre, which would result in approximately 500 total residences. 

A sustainable combination of nonresidential uses would include retail uses and services, restaurants, and offi ces, as 
well as cultural, entertainment, recreational and community facilities. The tract is not suitable for industrial uses such 
as manufacturing or distribution facilities. The gross-tract non-residential fl oor area ratio (FAR) should not exceed 12% 
(exclusive of residential fl oor area), which would result in approximately 620,000 square feet of non-residential fl oor area. 
The reservation of space for the construction of an on-tract public facility to meet the Township’s active recreation needs is 
essential.

This reservation of space shall supplement required active and passive recreation and open space areas serving on-tract 
development. Any public indoor recreation facility for use by all Township residents would not be subject to non-residential 
FAR limitations. Provisions should be made by any future developer ensuring that any regulatory agency having jurisdiction 
(e.g. NJDOT, NJDEP) is fully apprised of the potential construction of a future public recreation facility, the scale of which 
shall be taken into account for all permit applications to said agencies. Phasing site development over a period of years 
through a General Development Plan (GDP) at this tract is acceptable provided that the Township has assurances that an 
appropriate mix of residential and nonresidential uses will ultimately be achieved at full build-out. 

Appropriate levels of infrastructure improvements (e.g. utilities, roadways, recreation) shall be completed by the developer at
defi ned stages of construction to ensure adequate public services are provided and traffi c impacts are suffi ciently mitigated. 
Consistent with the Municipal Land Use Law at 40:55D- 45.2, a GDP for this tract should include a general land use plan; 
a circulation plan; an open space plan; a utility plan; a storm water management plan; an environmental inventory; a 
community facility plan; a housing plan; a local service plan; a fi scal report; a proposed timing schedule; and a developer’s 
agreement.

Based on the foregoing, the Future Land Use Plan map eliminates the Active Adult Community (AAC) land use designation 
and replaces it with a Planned Development (PD) land use designation. Moreover, considering the complex road access 
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and traffi c issues associated with the site’s development, the PD land use designation replaces the Industrial land use 
classifi cation for privately owned land along the northerly side of Kane’s Lane. These policies achieve substantial consistency 
with the Master Plan Housing Element and Fair Share Plan adopted in December 2008.

2014 MASTER PLAN REEXAMINATION REPORT:

The need to address the Township’s affordable housing obligations per regulations established by the New Jersey Council 
on Affordable Housing (COAH) was considered an objective. 

No changes to the Township’s Housing Element and Fair Share Plan are recommended at this time. However, the unsettled 
State regulatory and legal environment relative to affordable housing continues to impact the Township’s ability to implement 
sound housing policy via the Township’s adopted Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (HEFSP). The Township’s HEFSP 
was granted substantive certifi cation by COAH on October 14, 2009. Subsequent to COAH’s certifi cation the Township 
implemented zoning changes in November 2009 to achieve consistency with the Master Plan Land Use and Housing 
Elements.

In October 2010, the Appellate Division invalidated substantive portions of COAH’s revised 3rd round regulations, including 
a declaration that the “growth share” methodology as applied by COAH was unconstitutional It is these revised 3rd round 
regulations that help to form the policy basis of the Township’s Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. The court ultimately 
remanded the regulations back to COAH so that new regulations could be developed more in alignment with 1st and 2nd 
round methodologies.  Subsequent to the Appellate Division’s remand, Governor Chris Christie issued a Reorganization 
Plan to formally abolish COAH. COAH was abolished before any revisions to 3rd round regulations were developed, and 
while the “growth share” methodology was still under appeal to the NJ Supreme Court. However, in July 2013, the NJ 
Supreme Court invalidated the Governor’s Reorganization Plan, and COAH was no longer considered “abolished.” In 
September 2013, the NJ Supreme Court upheld the 2010 Appellate Division decision and invalidated the 3rd round rules 
and the “growth share” methodology. 

The Court once again directed COAH to develop new regulations consistent with 1st and 2nd round methodologies. Revised 
3rd Round Rules intended to be consistent with the NJ Supreme Court’s directive were published in the New Jersey Register 
on June 2, 2014. Presumably, after the public comment period has been completed and responses have been composed, 
COAH will schedule the regulations for a vote at its October 2014 meeting. The fi nal revised 3rd Round Rules would then 
become effective on November 17, 2014, with a fi ling deadline of new Housing Plans set for May 15, 2015. 

A thorough analysis of the revised 3rd Round Rules and of Middletown’s potential compliance with the Rules would be 
premature at this time. Some brief highlights of the proposed Rules are as follows: 

•  The time period will cover a housing obligation from 1987 through 2024 
•  Three components of the municipal obligation are established: o “Rehabilitation Need,” or present need. Middletown’s 

Rehabilitation share is 163 units o “Unanswered Prior Round Obligation” for the periods 1987 through 1999; and 
1999 through 2014 (half to be addressed 2014 to 2024, the other half 2024 to 2034). Middletown’s Unanswered 
Prior Round Obligation is 786 units. o “Post Project Need”, or Fair Share of Prospective Need, with estimated 
growth projections for the period 2014 through 2024. Middletown’s Post Project Need is 88 units. 

•  The primary means of compliance is “inclusionary zoning” with a presumed 10% affordable housing setaside; this 
10% set-aside may be adjusted based on an economic feasibility analysis. 

•  The 25% senior cap may be exceeded with demonstration of higher regional need. The Rules specify that 
Middletown has 453 “past affordable housing completions,” which appears to relate to the “Unanswered Prior 
Round Obligation.” It is unclear how this “completion” number was tabulated. It is impossible at this stage to know 
whether all completed units have been given credit (e.g. 500 completed Regional Contribution Agreement (RCA) 
units, rental bonus agreements, unit completions post 2011). The provision of fair housing opportunities for low and 
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moderate income households has been a priority in Middletown since the adoption of the Township’s fi rst HEFSP 
in 1992, and it remains so. However, it is recommended that the Township revise the current HEFSP only if/when 
determined absolutely necessary after clear, measurable, equitable, reliable and incontrovertible State standards 

NEW JERSEY STATE DEVELOPMENT AND REDEVELOPMENT PLAN: 
On March 1, 2001, the State Planning Commission (“SPC”) adopted the State Development and Redevelopment Plan 
(SDRP). The SDRP establishes a proposed statewide planning framework that is designed to maintain and revitalize existing 
cities Preliminary Investigation Report & Redevelopment Study Port of Belford | Middletown Township, NJ 25 and towns and 
organize new growth in “center” – compact, mixed-use communities that provide a variety of choices in housing, employment 
opportunities, entertainment, services, transportation, and social interaction. This Study Area is located entirely within the 
Metropolitan Planning Area 1 (PA-1). According to the SDRP, the intent of the Metropolitan Planning Area 1 is to: 

•  Provide for much of the state’s future development; 
•  Revitalize cities and towns; 
•  Promote growth in compact forms; 
•  Stabilize older suburbs; • Redesign areas of sprawl; and 
•  Protect the character of existing stable communities. The Policy Objectives governing the Metropolitan Planning 

Area 1 (PA-1) include the following: 
•  Land Use: Promote redevelopment and development in Cores and neighborhoods of Centers and in Nodes that 

have been identifi ed through cooperative regional planning efforts. 
•  Housing: Provide a full range of housing choices through redevelopment. 
•  Economic Development: Promote economic development by encouraging strategic land assembly, site preparation 

and infi ll development, [and] public/private partnerships. 
•  Natural Resource Conservation: Reclaim environmentally damaged sites and mitigate future negative impacts. 
•  Public Facilities and Services: Complete, repair, or replace existing infrastructure systems to eliminate defi ciencies 

and provide capacity for sustainable development and redevelopment in the region.
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6.  STATUTORY CRITERIA FOR AN “AREA IN NEED OF REDEVELOPMENT” DESIGNATION:

The laws governing redevelopment by municipalities in New Jersey are set forth in the LRHL, which is codifi ed at N.J.S.A. 
40A:12A-1 et seq. This statute grants the governing body of a municipality the power to authorize the Planning Board to 
conduct a study to determine whether an area is in need of redevelopment; to make such a determination following the 
completion of the study; and to adopt a redevelopment plan for the designated area. 
An area may be determined to be in need of redevelopment only if, after an investigation by the Planning Board and a public 
hearing for which notice has been given, it is found that the area meets one or more of the following criteria:

a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or obsolescent or possess any of such 
characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions. 

b.  The discontinuance of the use of buildings previously used for commercial, manufacturing or industrial purposes; the 
abandonment of such buildings; or the same being allowed to fall into so great a state of disrepair as to be untenable. 

c.  Land that is owned by the municipality, the county, a local housing authority, redevelopment agency or redevelopment 
entity, or unimproved vacant land that has remained so for a period of ten years prior to adoption of the resolution, and 
that by reason of its location, remoteness, lack of means of access to developed sections or portions of the municipal-
ity, or topography, or nature of the soil, is not likely to be developed through the instrumentality of private capital. 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty arrange-
ment or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obso-
lete layout, or any combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

e.  A growing lack or total lack of proper utilization of areas caused by the condition of the title, diverse ownership of the 
real property therein or other conditions, resulting in a stagnant or not fully productive condition of land potentially use-
ful and valuable for contributing to and serving the public health, safety and welfare. 

f.  Areas, in excess of fi ve contiguous acres, whereon buildings or other improvements have been destroyed, consumed 
by fi re, demolished or altered by the action of storm, fi re, cyclone, tornado, earthquake or other casualty in such a way 
that the aggregate assessed value of the areas has been materially depreciated. 

g. In any municipality in which an enterprise zone has been designated pursuant to the “New Jersey Enterprise Zones 
Act,” P.L. 1983, c.303 (C.52:27H-60 et seq.) the execution of the actions prescribed in that act for the adoption by the 
municipality and approval by the New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zone Authority of the zone development plan for the 
area of the enterprise zone shall be considered suffi cient for the determination that the area is in need of redevelop-
ment pursuant to sections 5 and 6 of P.L. 1992, c. 79 (C.40A:12A-5 and 40A:12A-6) for the purpose of granting tax 
exemptions within the enterprise zone district pursuant to the provisions of P.L. 1991, c.431 (C.40A:20-1 et seq.) or 
the adoption of a tax abatement and exemption ordinance pursuant to the provisions of P.L. 1991, c.441 (C.40A:21-1 
et seq.). The municipality shall not utilize any other redevelopment powers within the urban enterprise zone unless the 
municipal governing body and planning board have also taken the actions and fulfi lled the requirements prescribed in 
P.L. 1992, c. 79 (C.40A:12A-1 et al.) for determining that the area is in need of redevelopment or an area in need of 
rehabilitation and the municipal governing body has adopted a redevelopment plan ordinance including the area of the 
enterprise zone. 

h.  The description of the delineated area is consistent with smart growth planning principles adopted pursuant to law or 
regulation.

Additionally, a redevelopment area “may include lands, buildings or improvements which of themselves area not detrimental 
to the public health safety or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found necessary, with or without change in their condition,
for the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are a part”.  See N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-3.   
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Owner: Mountain Hill LLC

Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 53 is:

1. Assessment:   $ 477,200
2. Land Value:   $ 187,500
3. Improvement Value:  $ 289,700

Property Description:
This property is located at 376 - 380 Kings Highway East, which includes multiple buildings 
(three permanent structures) and multiple uses on the site.  The property is approximately 
+1,700 feet deep and +700’ feet wide.  The property includes a two story single family house 
located 75 feet off Kings Highway East in the northern portion of the property.  There is a 
barn structure that is associated with the farming uses, which is located several hundred 
feet off Kings Highway East as well as a one story cabin.  The single family house is being 
used for residential, while the barn and cabin are being used for commercial purposes.  The 
single family house is surrounded by a yard in the front and rear.  

As you approach the barn area, the property includes a signifi cant amount of debris, litter as 

Property Use:
Residential / Commercial / Storage

Business Name:
N/A

Property Acreage:
27.0

Zone District:
PD

376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

well as abandoned and rusting vehicles, trucks, equipment, storage units, parts and debris 
littered throughout the area surrounding these two structures.  In addition, there are piles 
of landscape materials including mulch, soil and lumber surrounding the barn both on this 
property an on Lots 54 and 55.  Wetlands have been identifi ed (See Map 2) within these 
areas of the property.  

Access to the property is through a single driveway located on Kings Highway East.  All 
commercial vehicles use the single driveway adjacent to the single family house to access 
Kings Highway East.  A good portion of the property has been cleared and includes a series 
of dirt roads.  There are no sidewalks along Kings Highway East and the perimeter includes 
a two rail wood fence that is falling apart in multiple locations. 

The two story single family house is in poor condition.  The basement and garage include: 
signifi cant water damage in the basement, with mold and large foundation cracks along the 
exterior walls.  The basement includes several areas where the fl oor is wet and damage 
to the concrete and wood framing.  The exterior shows signs of degradation including, 
portions of the siding that are falling down, pealing of the paint, cracking in the retaining 
walls as well as a portion of the retaining wall and rear stairs that are falling apart.

Portions of the barn are in a complete state of disrepair, evidenced by the ceiling caving in 
which is a dangerous situation.  The area surrounding the barn is chaotic with debris, old 
vehicle parts and equipment that are rusting and appear to have been in the same location 
for a long period of time.  There are old cars, parts of cars and boats located on the property 
as well.

There is a one story cabin located adjacent to the barn which is in poor condition as 
evidenced by the broken wood slats, falling rear portion of the building, and holes in the 
roof.  In addition, there are a number of old trailers located on the site adjacent to the one 
story cabin. 

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
See attached records for all Fire, Police and Building Department.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criteria  “a” & “d” of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

a.  The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or 
obsolescent or possess any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or 
space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions.

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached images 
and exhibits, demonstrate characteristics that are conducive to unwholesome living and 
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working conditions (Criterion “a”) and by reason of dilapidation and obsolete layout that are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community (Criterion “d”).

The area of investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion “a”, which 
include unwholesome living and working conditions as evidenced by portions of the barn 
structure that are falling down, including large portions of the roof structure, portions of the one 
story cabin that are also falling down.  In addition, the rear retaining wall and stairs located in the 
rear of the single family house are in a state of disrepair and the basement has areas of standing 
moisture and cracking along the exterior walls, all represent unwholesome living and working 
conditions that are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

In addition, the pattern of development on the property, which includes both residential and 
commercial uses with a single point of entry that includes debris, rusting mechanical and 
household appliances that are leaching into the ground could effect the ground water that would 
have a detrimental impact to the community.  All of these items substantially meet criterion “a”. 

The Area of Investigation also consists of several of the qualities described in criterion ‘d’ 
which include dilapidation and obsolete layout  evidenced by the fact that the property 
includes signifi cant amount of debris, garbage, rusting mechanical and abandoned vehicles 
create a dangerous condition.  In addition, the property includes three structures that function 
independently from each other on a single parcel of land, which represents an obsolete layout. 
Access into and out of the property is through a single lane driveway shared by the two story 
residential building and the commercial uses of the barn.  This creates an unsafe condition for 
commercial and residential vehicles given the lack of separate access points.  In addition, the 
rusting of metal parts from abandoned vehicles and appliances directly into the ground creates 
a dangerous situation as it pertains to ground water.  In addition, there is no defi ned parking 
for the commercial uses with no lighting for parked vehicles.  Both conditions create unsafe 
conditions.  

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area.  Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.

376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53
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Image 1: Collapsing roof of barn structure side.

Image 2: Rear yard retaining wall collapsing Image 3: Basement with cracking in exterior wall.

376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 4: Two story residential building on Kings Higway East Image 5: Single driveway entrance to residential and commercial 
uses on the property

Image 6: North entrance of two story residential Image 7: Peeling of siding along north side of the building

Image 8: Kings Highway East depicting a lack of sidewalks along 
the road frontage

Image 9: Driveway entrance depicting a lack of sidewalks and 
drainage from the driveway into the road.
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 10: Damage to front stoop and pillars of two story residen-
tial building.

Image 11: Siding damage on two story residential building.

Image 12: Damage to the roof and eaves at the rear of the build-
ing.

Image 13: Damage to the roof and eaves at the rear of the build-
ing.

Image 14: Cracking of retaining wall at side entrance. Image 15: Rear steps and retaining wall collapse
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 16: Rear facade with damage. Image 17: Rear porch with damage.

Image 18: Rear two story residential. Image 19: Boards falling off and missing from rear eave.

Image 20: Rear yard Image 21: Rear yard retaining wall collapsing
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 22: Rear port with damage to concrete. Image 23: Basement fl oor with water damage.

Image 24: Basement fl oor with water damage. Image 25: Basement fl oor with water damage.

Image 26: Basement fl oor with water damage. Image 27: Basement with cracking in exterior wall.
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 28: Basement cluttered. Image 29: Basement with vegetation growing in.

Image 30: Damage along basement window. Image 31: Basement with vegetation growing in.

Image 32: Basement with debris Image 33: Cracking in main house with water damage.
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 34: View from two story house to commercial barn structure. Image 35:  Access from Kings Highway through the two story 
house

Image 36: Driveway to commercial barn structure. Image 37: Commercial barn structure with debris.

Image 38: Collapsing barn structure on the side of the building. Image 39: View of side structure that is collapsing.
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 40: Water damage along interior wall in barn structure. Image 41: Deterioration of side of barn structure.

Image 42:  Barn structure roof damage. Image 43: Collapsing roof of barn structure side.

Image 44: Collapsing roof of barn structure side. Image 45: Debris, vehicles, rusting parts adjacent to the barn 
structure.
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 46: Debris / vehicles on site adjacent to barn structure. Image 47: Debris / vehicles on site adjacent to barn structure.

Image 48: Debris / vehicles on site adjacent to barn structure. Image 49: Debris / vehicles on site adjacent to barn structure.

Image 50: Debris / vehicles on site adjacent to barn structure. Image 51: One story cabin collapsing with vegetation.
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 52: Porch of cabin bowing.

Image 53: Slats of cabin porch missing / broken. Image 55: Front porch area with pillars leaning.
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376-380 Kings Highway East
Block 825 Lot 53

Image 54: Collapsing side of cabin.

Image 56: Farming land at the rear of the property. Image 57: Farming land at the rear of the property.
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360 Kings Highway East
Block 825, Lot 54

Owner: Mountain Hill LLC

Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 54 is:

1. Assessment:   $     4,300
2. Land Value:   $     4,300
3. Improvement Value:  $            0

Property Description:
This property is located at 360 Kings Highway East.  The property includes areas that 
have been cleared for uses associated with the commercial barn property to the west 
on Block 825 Lot 53.  The property includes abandoned and rusting vehicles, storage 
containers, boats, debris, rusting and abandoned parts of equipment,  as well as 
landscape materials including  mulch, soil , dirt and lumber. 
Although the property has frontage on Kings Highway, there are no sidewalks or direct 
access to the property from Kings Highway.  Access to the property is through the 
adjacent lot (Block 825 Lot 53), which includes a one lane driveway for the two story 
house, commercial barn and the one story cabin.  The property along Kings Highway East 
includes a two rail wood fence that is falling apart in multiple locations.  The property has 

Property Use
Commercial / Storage 

Property Acreage
5.0

Zone District
PD
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large amounts of debris, rusting parts and equipment surrounding the barn area.  The property 
includes large areas of dirt roads and cleared portions that are used for storing materials and 
debris.  The property is excessively deep in with a dimension of +1,100 of depth and +110’ of 
width.  The property has been identifi ed in the YPE 07 code of ‘WETLANDS as indicated in this 
report (See Map 2).

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
See attached records for all Fire, Police and Building Department.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d” of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement of design and obsolete layout that are detrimental to the safety, 
health and welfare of the community (Criterion “d”).

The area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which include 
a faulty arrangement of design that includes a single lane access drive through the adjacent 
parcel (Block 825 Lot 53) that has a commercial barn, a cabin and a residential structure.  The 
property includes cleared areas of land that have large areas of gravel and dirt roads which have 
been left devoid of any vegetation to hold soil or control storm water runoff.  Further, the property 
includes abandoned and dilapidated metal from old vehicles, storage units and equipment that 
is rusting.  The rusting of these pieces of equipment go directly into the soil with no control 
measures which degrade the condition of the ground and can contaminant the ground water. 
There is no defi ned area for parking and no lighting or identifi ed sidewalks for this property or the 
adjacent property which are safety issues.  Over time, the lack of care given to these conditions 
can cause erosion and exacerbate storm water issues while placing dangerous contaminants 
into the soil. 

In addition, the property only has access through the adjacent lot which includes three structures 
that function independently from each other on a single parcel of land.  This represents an 
obsolete layout. Access into and out of the property is through a single lane driveway shared by 
the two story residential building and the commercial uses of the barn.  This creates an unsafe 
condition for commercial and residential vehicles given the lack of separate access points.  

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.
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360 Kings Highway East
Block 825, Lot 54

Image 1: Farming land with gravel road.

Image 3: Piled landscape with gravel and dirt roads.

Image 5: Storage trailers on site.

Image 2: Debris adjacent to the barn area.

Image 4: Piled landscape with gravel and dirt roads.

Image 6: Storage trailers on site.
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360 Kings Highway East
Block 825, Lot 54

Image 7: Storage trailers.

Image 9: Dirt road with trailers and landscape material piles.

Image 11: Area looking back to the barn.

Image 8: Landscape materials, logs, debris.

Image 10: Landscape materials, logs, debris.
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360 Kings Highway East
Block 825, Lot 55

Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 55 is:

1. Assessment:   $     9,500
2. Land Value:   $     9,500
3. Improvement Value:  $            0

Property Description:
This property is located at 340 Kings Highway East which has frontage on both Kings 
Highway and Highway 35.  The property includes areas that have been cleared for uses 
associated with the commercial properties to the west on Block 825 Lot 53 & 54.  The 
property includes storage of equipment and landscape materials including landscape 
materials such as mulch, soil and lumber. Access to the property for the cleared areas 
is currently through the adjacent lot to the west and includes a series of dirt roads.  The 
vast majority of the property, including areas that have been cleared and are being used 
for storage, are identifi ed as wetlands as identifi ed in the YPE 07 code of ‘WETLANDS as 
indicated in this report (See Map 2). Access to the property is through Block 825 Lot 53 and 
Lot 54.

There are no sidewalks that front the property along Kings Highway East or Highway 35. 

Property Use
Commercial / Storage / Wooded / Wetland

Business Name:
N/A

Property Acreage
26.11

Zone District
PD

Owner: Mountain Hill LLC
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360 Kings Highway East
Block 825, Lot 54

There are no sidewalks or access points along any of the public right of way frontage and for the 
portions that front Kings Highway or Highway 35 and there is a two rail wood fence that is falling 
apart in multiple locations. 

Fire - Building and Police Department Records:
Information from the Fire, Police and Building Departments have been included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d” of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement of design and obsolete layout that are detrimental to the 
safety, health and welfare of the community (Criterion “d”).

The area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which include 
a faulty arrangement of design that includes a single lane access drive through the adjacent 
parcel (Block 825 Lot 53 and Lot 54) that has a commercial barn, a cabin and a residential 
structure.  The property includes cleared areas of land that have large areas of gravel and dirt 
roads which have been left devoid of and vegetation to hold soil or control storm water runoff. 
Further, the property includes abandoned and dilapidated metal, stone and debris that is rusting. 
The rusting of these pieces of equipment go directly into the soil with no control measures which 
degrade the condition of the ground and can contaminant the ground water.  Over time, the lack 
of care given to these conditions can cause erosion and exacerbate storm water issues while 
placing dangerous contaminants into the soil. 

In addition, the property only has access through the adjacent lot which includes three structures 
that function independently from each other on a single parcel of land.  This represents an 
obsolete layout. Access into and out of the property is through a single lane driveway shared by 
the two story residential building and the commercial uses of the barn.  This creates an unsafe 
condition for commercial and residential vehicles given the lack of separate access points.  

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.
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340 Kings Highway East
Block 825, Lot 55

Image 1: Piles of dirt and debris.

Image 3: Pile of debris and garbage on site.

Image 5: Pile of materials including logs.

Image 2: Piles of stone and brick dumped on the site.

Image 4: Dirt road cut through the property.

Image 6: Gravel road cut through the property.
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340 Kings Highway East
Block 825, Lot 55

Image 7: Area that abuts Highway 35..

Image 9: Area that abuts Highway 35..

Image 8: Area that abuts Highway 35..
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340 Kings Highway East
Block 825, Lot 56

Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 56:

1. Assessment:   $ 3,199,700
2. Land Value:   $ 2,532,000
3. Improvement Value:  $    667,700

Property Description:
This property is located at 853 Highway 35 includes a one and one and a half story 
commercial building that is approximately 160’-0” by 160’-0” building surrounded by surface 
parking.    There are a total of six curb cuts onto both Highway 35 and Kings Highway East. 
The commercial building is located to the rear of the property with the majority of parking 
located between the building and Highway 35.  The property slopes from the building 
toward Highway 35.  There are two out parcels the property bounds including the existing 
Wells Fargo and the administrative offi ces for the commercial building (Spirits Unlimited).

The existing commercial building exhibits signs of degradation and is in a state of general 
disrepair in both the interior and exterior portions of the building evidenced by the following: 
The exterior of the building includes portions of the overhang on the front of the building 
that has fallen apart (See images 16 &17), the rear portion of the building has bordered 

Property Use
Liquor Store

Business Name(s)
Spirits Unlimited

Property Acreage
6.33

Zone District
PD

Owner:  Mountain Hill 
LLC
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windows, moss growing on the roof, portions of the roof collapsing, water damage along 
the roof liter lines and at the base of the building, wood rotting and damage to the building 
facade (See images 19 - 29), 

In addition, the property and parking lot slope from the building toward Highway 35.  The 
parking lot drains directly into Highway 35, which is a safety issue.  There is evidence that 
silt and debris are draining from the rear of the property toward the Highway, which can 
create issues during rain and freezing events.  Degradation of the parking lot in these areas 
creates freeze and thaw issues by damaging the existing parking lot (See images 31-36).

The interior of the building includes evidence of water damage in both the public portion as 
well as in the rear offi ce and storage spaces evidenced by damage to both the ceiling and 
fl oor as well as damage to the interior walls within the storage areas (See images 2-15). 
The building is not currently ADA compliant in that it does not include an elevator.  The 
combination of the interior and exterior conditions represent a faulty arrangement with an 
obsolete layout of the building and property.

Fire - Building and Police Department Records:
Information from the Fire, Police and Building Departments have been included in this 
report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d” of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and 
Exhibits, demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion 
‘d’) that are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ 
which include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion 
‘d’) evidenced by the fact that the parking lot slopes from the building toward Highway 
35 which allows water to drain directly into the Route 35 public right of way without any 
drainage controls.  This design creates a dangerous situation on Route 35 and the jug 
handle during rain events and in freezing conditions, by allowing water to exit the property 
into the road.  Further, the combination of the building and the asphalt parking represent 
a signifi cant proportion of the property being impervious which can exacerbate fl ooding 
during peak rain events and provide little to no retention of water.  The building does not 
include an elevator is not up to the current ADA code for compliance which  represents a 
faulty arrangement as well as an obsolete layout.  

853 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 56
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853 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 56

The parking lot lacks lighting and sidewalks and does not provide any pedestrian safety 
measures from the parking lot to the front entrance.  Further, the property includes a 
signifi cant amount of impervious area between the building and the parking lot, which 
does not allow for the absorption of surface runoff into the ground, but rather sends surface 
runoff directly into the Route 35 public right of way.  This creates dangerous situations 
during peak storm events and freezing conditions and represents a faulty arrangement and 
design that is dangerous to the safety, health and welfare of the community (Criterion ‘d’).

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed 
can lead to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental 
impact on the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these 
conditions were not present, this property should be included within the redevelopment 
area because without the property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they 
are part would not be practical.

Image 1: Side elevation with signifi cant damage to the roof. 



Page 42

Township of Middletown
Investigation Report

853 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 56

Image 2: Front entrance with no lighting in the parking lot. Image 3: Damage on ceiling tiles in the retail area

Image 4: Existing bathroom that are not ADA compliant. Image 5: Existing bathroom that are not ADA compliant.

Image 6:  Mechanical and electrical room. Image 7: Exposed wiring in the mechanical and electrical room.
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853 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 56

Image 8: Water damage and repair on the retail store fl oor. Image 9: Storage area.

Image 10: Storage area. Image 11: Water damage typ in back offi ce area.

Image 12: Non ADA Compliant stairs Image 13: Non ADA complian stairs to back offi ces.
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Image 14: Leaching along storage area walls depicting water dam-
age.

Image 15: Ceiling insulation falling down in storage area.

Image 16: Leaching along storage area walls depicting water dam-
age.

Image 17: Exterior overhang with missing ceiling panels

Image 18: Exterior overhang with missing ceiling panels. Image 19: Side elevation of building.

853 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 56
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Image 20: Water damage along drain pipe area on side elevation. Image 21: Side elevation. 

Image 22: Rear elevation with roof top unit. Image 23: Rear elevation with water damage along drain pipe.

Image 24: Debris in rear of the building. Image 25: Rear elevation with windows boarded and roof bowing.
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Image 26: Rear elevation with windows boarded. Image 27: Rear elevation depicting water damage along joint 
between buildings.

Image 28: Rear elevation. Image 29: Side elevation depicting degradation.

Image 30: Side elevation with signifi cant damage to the roof. Image 31: Employee seating area on side of the building.

853 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 56
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Image 32: Handicap spaces on side of the building with no strip-
ping.

Image 33: Parking area with no lighting or sidewalks. 

Image 34: Parking area with no lighting or sidewalks Image 35: Parking area with no lighting or sidewalks

Image 36: Parking area with no lighting or sidewalks Image 37: Parking area with no lighting or sidewalks.
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Image 38: Parking egress along Route 35 jug handle depicting 
grading from parking to the right of way.

Image 40: Erosion of existing parking area depicting run-off dam-
age toward Route 35.

Image 39: View of parking egress along Route 35 jug handle 
depicting grading from parking to the right of way.

Image 41: Erosion of existing parking area depicting run-off dam-
age toward Route 35.

Image 42: Slope from existing parking lot to Highway 35.

853 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 56
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 57 is:

1. Assessment:   $    528,600
2. Land Value:   $    327,300
3. Improvement Value:  $    201,300

Property Description:
This is a one story commercial / offi ce building located at 320 Kings Highway East .  The 
building serves as the management offi ces for the adjacent liquor store.  The building 
includes a large area of asphalt parking that drains toward Route 35 and includes no storm 
water management control measures.  There are signifi cant signs of erosion within the 
parking lot and along the Kings Highway East road frontage caused by storm water run off 
goes toward Route 35.  On the side of the property is a combination of asphalt and gravel. 
There are no curbs or sidewalks along the Kings Highway frontage and there is a signifi cant 
amount of sedimentation caused by storm water runoff that enters into the property from 
Kings Highway.   

The one story building shows signs of water damage and degradation to the exterior 
masonry as evidenced by cracking in multiple locations along the exterior of the one story 

Property Use
One Story Offi ce Building / Parking

Business Name(s)
N/A

Property Acreage
0.341

Zone District
PD

320 Kings Highway East 
Block 825, Lot 57

Owner: Mountain Hill LLC
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320 Kings Highway East 
Block 825, Lot 57

building.  The property and building is predominantly impervious surface with no visible storm 
water management controls on the site.  The interior is a one story offi ce building with a reception 
area.  A large portion of the offi ce appears to be unoccupied.

In addition, while on-site it was noted several vehicles cut across the property from Kings 
Highway East to the jug handle at Route 35 in an effort to go south on Route 35 without having 
to use the turn around on Route 35 to the north of the property.  In addition there are not lights 
or pedestrian improvements in the parking lot.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department records for this property have been included in this 
report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) that are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which 
include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced 
by the fact that the parking lot slopes from the building toward Highway 35 and allow water to 
drain directly into the Route 35 public right of way (off-site) without any drainage controls.  This 
design creates a dangerous situation on Route 35 and the jug handle during rain events and in 
freezing conditions by allowing water to exit the property into the road.  Further the combination 
of the building and the asphalt parking represent a signifi cant proportion of the property being 
impervious which can exacerbate fl ooding during peak rain events and provide little to no 
retention of water during rain events.  

The parking lot lacks lighting and sidewalks and does not provide any pedestrian safety 
measures from the parking lot to the front entrance.  Further, the property includes a signifi cant 
amount of impervious area between the building and the parking lot, which does not allow for 
the absorption of surface runoff into the ground, but rather sends surface runoff directly into the 
Route 35 public right of way.  This creates dangerous situations during peak storm events and 
freezing conditions and represents a faulty arrangement and design that is dangerous to the 
safety, health and welfare of the community (Criterion ‘d’).

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
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320 Kings Highway East 
Block 825, Lot 57

present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.

Image 1: Erosion of existing parking area depicting run-off damage toward Route 35.

Image 2: Erosion along Kings Highway with no curb and gutter Image 3: Erosion along Kings Highway with no curb and gutter
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Block 825, Lot 57

Image 4: Front entrance of one story offi ce building. Image 5: Water damage along vertical bricks at roof line.

Image 6: Sidewalk at front entrance with handicap spaces which 
lack proper striping.

Image 7: Separation of bricks along building facade.

Image 8: Side view of building with asphalt and gravel depicting 
erosion caused by storm water run off along Kings Highway East.

Image 9: Side view of building with asphalt and gravel depicting 
erosion caused by storm water run off along Kings Highway East.
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Image 9:  Rear of the building facade. Image 10: Erosion of existing parking area depicting run-off dam-
age toward Route 35.

Image 11: Erosion of existing parking area depicting run-off dam-
age toward Route 35.

Image 13: Reception area.

Image 12: Erosion of existing parking area depicting run-off dam-
age toward Route 35.

Image 14: Offi ce area with no employees present.
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Image 16: Offi ce area with mobile demising wallsImage 15: Offi ce area with conference table.

Image 18: Restroom.Image 17: Front entry / lobby area.

Image 20: Offi ce area with no employees present.Image 19: Restroom.
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320 Kings Highway East 
Block 825, Lot 57
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320 Kings Highway East 
Block 825, Lot 57
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320 Kings Highway East 
Block 825, Lot 59

Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 408 Lot 16 is:

1. Assessment:   $           100
2. Land Value:   $           100
3. Improvement Value:  $               0

Property Description:
This property is located on Highway 35 and is a wooded vacant lot.  The property is located 
in a Planned Development Zone and is adjacent to the existing used car dealership to the 
south and the existing jug handle at Twin Brooks Avenue.   The property is approximately 
six tenths of an acre and has frontage directly on Highway 35.  The property has been 
identifi ed in the YPE 07 code of ‘WETLANDS as indicated in this report (See Map 2). 
By itself the property would be to small to develop and provide adequate parking without 
signifi cant variances.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
There are no records for this property

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Wooded with Wetlands

Business Name(s)
N/A

Property Acreage
0.6

Zone District
PD



October 2017

Page 59

Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 59

Redevelopment Designation: 
This property does not meet the statutory criteria as an area in need of redevelopment.

Conclusion:
 Although this property does not meet the redevelopment criteria, the LRHL permits the inclusion

of land which may not meet the above criteria, but which otherwise is necessary for redevelopment. 
Under Section 3 of the LRHL, “redevelopment area” is defi ned as follows:

“A redevelopment area may include lands, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves 
are not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found 
necessary, with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the area 
of which they are a part” (N.J.S.A. 40A:12-3).

Considering this property was included in the PD Zone of the 2009 Amended Master Plan Land 
Use Element its inclusion in the redevelopment area is necessary for the effective redevelopment 
of those properties in the Study Area which do meet the criteria. 

A Planned Development (PD) land use district at a tract containing approximately 120 acres 
located on the easterly side of Highway 35 between Kings Highway East and Kanes Lane 
is designated. This tract has been considered in the past for planned development, for age-
restricted housing and for light industrial uses, and has been the subject of site plan applications 
to both the Planning Board and Zoning Board. 

Planned Unit Development, when developed as a single entity according to a plan, can result 
in a measurable benefi t to the public by providing signifi cant employment opportunities; by 
supporting the local economy; by providing public spaces for active and passive recreation; and 
by providing a variety of housing types with a range of affordability. Encouraging a sustainable 
mix of residential and non-residential land uses through Planned Unit Development is a concept 
promoted by the State Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) and is consistent with 
established SDRP policies for the Metropolitan Planning Area (PA-1). 

Image 1:  Right of way along jug handle. Image 2: Right of way along jug handle.
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 60 is:

1. Assessment:   $    505,700
2. Land Value:   $    503,600
3. Improvement Value:  $        2,100

Property Description:
This property is located at 819 Highway 35 and includes a one story commercial building 
with a used car dealership and mechanical repair shop.  The building is in extremely poor 
condition and shows signs of degradation as evidenced by the rotting wood on the rear 
beams of the roof, missing siding, water damage along the base and sides of the building 
and the cracking along the CMU block walls.

The property is a used gravel car lot with vehicles parked a few feet from the Highway 35 
curb line.  In addition, the vehicles are parked throughout the property in an ad hoc manner 
without any drive aisles or access from Highway 35 into the property.  Given the vast 
majority of the property is fi lled with vehicles this creates safety issues for maneuvering 
vehicles within the property.  It appears vehicles would have to drive over the curb onto 
Highway 35 in order to get a vehicle off the lot.  The lot has a curb cut with an asphalt apron 

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Automobile Sales & Repair / Parking

Business Name(s)
Preferred Motor Cars

Property Acreage
0.6

Zone District
PD

819 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 60
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that is above the grade of the existing Highway 35.  Water during rain events as well as from 
hoses used on site to wash vehicles run directly from the site onto Highway 35, which can 
be a dangerous situation.

Furthermore the lot is primarily gravel and has no delineation of parking for visitors, 
employees or patrons.  There is no turn off lane or area for vehicles to slow down that wish 
to access the property from Highway 35, which has a posted 50 mph speed limit.  Given the 
lack of any identifi ed parking for patrons and the lack of an area to slow down accessing the 
lot, there is a potential dangerous situation for any vehicles entering or exiting the property. 
Furthermore, there is no on-site lighting which creates a dangerous situation at night for any 
vehicles coming onto or exiting the property from Highway 35. 

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department records have been included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and 
Exhibits, demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion 
‘d’) that are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ 
which include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) 
evidenced by the fact that the parking lot slopes from the building toward Highway 35 and 
allows water to drain directly into the Highway 35 public right of way without any drainage 
controls.  This design creates a dangerous situation on Highway 35 during rain events and 
in freezing conditions by allowing water to exit the property into the road.  Further, the lack 
of dedicated parking for patrons coupled with the lack of a slow down lane on Highway 35 
creates an unsafe condition at the entrance of the lot.  In addition, vehicles that are for sale 
are parked within a couple of feet from the curb line of Highway 35 and are parked in an ad 
hoc manner throughout the property without any delineation or drive aisle for access to the 
parked vehicles, which represents a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete 
layout.  These factors individually and in combination are detrimental to the safety, health 
and welfare of the community.    

Finally, the parking lot lacks lighting and sidewalks which creates safety issues in the 
evening  and does not provide any pedestrian safety measures or storm water management 
measures on-site.  

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed 
can lead to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental 

819 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 60
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impact on the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these 
conditions were not present, this property should be included within the redevelopment 
area because without the property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they 
are part would not be practical.

Image 3: Vehicles parked throughout the site in ad hoc manner. Image 2: Roof with rotting beams.

Image 1: Exposed insulation, water damage to beams and concrete with rusting 

819 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 60
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819 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 60

Image 4: One story building with parking adjacent to Highway 35. Image 5: Erosion and sediment from rain and run off.

Image 6: Side of the building with vehicles parked on the property. Image 7: Vehicles parking fronting Highway 35.

Image 9: Grades along front entrance going from the property to 
Highway 35 without any storm water management controls. 

Image 8: Vehicles parked facing Highway 35 feet from the existing 
curb.



October 2017

Page 64

819 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 60
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819 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 60
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 61 is:

1. Assessment:   $    24,800
2. Land Value:   $    24,800
3. Improvement Value:  $             0

Property Description:
This lot is located on Highway 35 adjacent to the used car dealership.  The property includes 
a large billboard that face the southbound traffi c on Highway 35.  The front portion of the 
property is gravel and is used to park vehicles from the used car dealership.  The cars are 
within a few feet of the curb line on Highway 35 and would require vehicles to drive into the 
right of way to either park or remove the vehicles from the property.  There are no curb cuts 
on the property and access would be through the adjacent used car dealership lot.

This property functions as a part of the adjacent used car dealership.  The property is 
a used gravel car lot with vehicles parked a few feet from the Highway 35 curb line.  In 
addition, the vehicles are parked in an ad hoc manner without any drive aisles that would 
require moving vehicles directly onto the Highway in order to get to other vehicles parked 
in the rear.  

Furthermore, the lot is primarily dirt and gravel and has no delineation of parking.  There 

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Automobile Sales / Parking / Billboard

Business Name(s)
Preferred Motor Cars

Property Acreage
0.07

Zone District
PD

Hwy 35 & Highland Place
Block 825, Lot 61
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is no turn off lane or area for vehicles to slow down that wish to access the property from 
Highway 35, which has a posted 50 mph speed limit.  Given the lack of any identifi ed 
parking for patrons and the lack of an area to slow down accessing the lot, this creates a 
dangerous situation for any vehicles entering or exiting the property.  Furthermore there 
is no on-site lighting which creates a dangerous situation at night for any vehicles coming 
onto the property from Highway 35. 

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Building and Fire Department records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and 
Exhibits, demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion 
‘d’) that are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ 
which include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion 
‘d’) evidenced by the fact that the design and layout creates a dangerous situation on 
Highway 35 given vehicles that are for sale are parked within a couple of feet from the curb 
line of Highway 35 and are parked in an ad hoc manner throughout the property without 
any delineation or drive aisle for access to the parked vehicles, which represents a faulty 
arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout.  These factors individually and 
in combination are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.    In 
addition, the parking lot lacks lighting and sidewalks and does not provide any pedestrian 
safety measures or storm water management measures on-site.  

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed 
can lead to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental 
impact on the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these 
conditions were not present, this property should be included within the redevelopment 
area because without the property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they 
are part would not be practical.

Hwy 35 & Highland Place
Block 825, Lot 61
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Image 1: Vehicles parked in an ad hoc manner.

Image 2: Front of the building with vehicles fronting Highway 35. Image 3: Vehicles parked along Highway 35.

Hwy 35 & Highland Place
Block 825, Lot 61
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Hwy 35 & Highland Place
Block 825, Lot 62

Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 62 is:

1. Assessment:   $       5,000
2. Land Value:   $              0
3. Improvement Value:  $       5,000

Property Description:
This property is located at 763 Highway 35 and is a vacant lot with existing vegetation. 
There are four curb cuts with existing aprons along the Highway 35 frontage.  Each apron 
pitches toward the highway and during rain events would drain water toward the public right 
of way.  The remaining portion of the property is wooded.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
There are no records for this property

Redevelopment Designation: 
This property does not meet the statutory criteria as an area in need of redevelopment.

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Vacant Land

Business Name(s)
N/A

Property Acreage
4.31

Zone District
PD
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763 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 62

Conclusion:
 Although this property does not meet the redevelopment criteria, the LRHL permits the inclusion

of land which may not meet the above criteria, but which otherwise is necessary for redevelopment. 
Under Section 3 of the LRHL, “redevelopment area” is defi ned as follows:

“A redevelopment area may include lands, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves 
are not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found 
necessary, with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the area 
of which they are a part” (N.J.S.A. 40A:12-3).

Considering this property was included in the PD Zone of the 2009 Amended Master Plan Land 
Use Element its inclusion in the redevelopment area is necessary for the effective redevelopment 
of those properties in the Study Area which do meet the criteria. 

A Planned Development (PD) land use district at a tract containing approximately 120 acres 
located on the easterly side of Highway 35 between Kings Highway East and Kanes Lane 
is designated. This tract has been considered in the past for planned development, for age-
restricted housing and for light industrial uses, and has been the subject of site plan applications 
to both the Planning Board and Zoning Board. 

Planned Unit Development, when developed as a single entity according to a plan, can result 
in a measurable benefi t to the public by providing signifi cant employment opportunities; by 
supporting the local economy; by providing public spaces for active and passive recreation; and 
by providing a variety of housing types with a range of affordability. Encouraging a sustainable 
mix of residential and non-residential land uses through Planned Unit Development is a concept 
promoted by the State Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) and is consistent with 
established SDRP policies for the Metropolitan Planning Area (PA-1). 

Image 1: Highland Place 14’-0” dirt road with acute angle from Highway 35.
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 64 is:

1. Assessment:   $   194,700
2. Land Value:   $   135,000
3. Improvement Value:  $     59,700

Property Description:
This property is located at 759 Highway 35 and is a fl ag lot with a narrow linear dirt driveway 
that has an acute (less than 90 degree) angle off Highway 35.  The access to the property 
is through an approximately 14’ wide right of way, identifi ed as Highland Place, that is 
approximately 500’ linear feet in length and dead ends.  The width of Highland Place does 
not permit two vehicles traveling in opposite directions to pass each other and would not 
allow emergency vehicles to turn around or gain access if another vehicle was parked, 
abandoned or attempting to exit onto Highway 35.

The inverse angle of the Highland Place is located on the north side of an existing telephone 
pole, which creates a safety issue for vehicles travelling at the posted 50 mph speed limit 
attempting to gain access to the narrow right of way.  Based on the condition of the area, it 
appears that vehicles have been crossing over the adjacent Block 825 Lot 70 one way exit 
drive aisle.  This creates a direct confl ict with vehicles coming out of the commercial retail 
strip center which is dangerous.  Furthermore, there is no deceleration lane along Highway 

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use:
Single Family Residential with Barn

Property Acreage:
1.0

Zone District:
PD

759 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 64
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35 for access to the Highland Place entrance.  In addition, the road provides access to six additional 
lots that are all land locked and do have access on any other public street (Block 825 Lots 63, 64, 65, 
66, 67 and 68).

The property has a single family house and a barn located approximately 550’ from Highway 35 which 
is in a complete state of disrepair as evidenced by the rooting and decay of the roof beams and siding. 
Complete portions of the roof have rooted away, while windows are bordered up in multiple locations. 
The front steps do not have hand rails and the roof has moss growing on and through in certain locations. 

The barn is overgrown with vegetation and is falling apart with portions of the building are collapsing.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department records have been included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criteria “a” & “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or obsolescent or 
possess any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or space, as to be conducive to 
unwholesome living or working conditions.

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, 
faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land 
coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors, 
are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally as 
described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, demonstrate 
substandard and dilapidated conditions that are conducive to unwholesome living conditions (Criterion 
‘a’) and a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) that are detrimental to 
the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘a’, which include 
the dilapidation of the existing single family home as well as the barn, evidenced by the condition of 
the exterior of the building, which includes bordered windows, falling apart roof, missing beams, lack of 
handrails into the house, deteriorated rear portion of the house and the collapsing nature of the barn, 
represent substandard, unsafe and dilapidated conditions that are conducive to unwholesome living 
conditions. 

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which include a 
faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced by the fact that 
access to the lot is through Highland Place, an approximately 14’-0” wide, dead end, dirt road that 
has no lighting, signage or ability for vehicles travelling in opposite directions to pass each other for 
the approximately 500’-0” length.  This condition is detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the 
community in that the existing road width does not allow two way traffi c for Fire, Police and Emergency 
vehicles. In addition, the entrance to Highland Place, which is not marked with any signage, is on the 
north side of an existing telephone pole.  This represents an acute angle to Highway 35, that has a 
posted 50 mph speed limit, which creates an unsafe condition for vehicles accessing Highland Place. 
This faulty arrangement and design has created a situation whereby vehicles accessing Highland Place 
illegally cut across the one way exit drive from the adjacent retail strip center. 

Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 64
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759 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 64

In addition, Highland Place does not have any sidewalks, lights are demarcation for any of 
the properties which given the width of the existing road creates a dangerous condition in 
the evening for anyone walking along the road.    

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed 
can lead to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental 
impact on the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these 
conditions were not present, this property should be included within the redevelopment 
area because without the property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they 
are part would not be practical.

Image 1: Entrance to Highland Place off Highway 35.  Approximately 14’-0” wide dirt road with acute angle entrance. Appear vehicles accessing High-
land Place are illegally cutting across the exit drive aisle for the strip retail center.

Image 2: Entrance to Highland Place across one way exit from 
Verizon sign.

Image 3: Highland Place 14’-0” dirt road with acute angle from 
Highway 35.
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Image 3: Front steps missing hand rails.

Image 5: Degraded roof beams. Image 6: Boarded up windows to the basement.

Image 6: Rotting wood framing at windows. Image 7: Collapsing rear room with damage to roof beams.

Image 4: Window boarded on rear side.
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Image 9: Roof completely deteriorated at rear of house.

Image 10: Roof completely deteriorated at rear of house. Image 11: Roof completely deteriorated at rear of house with 
window boarded up.

Image 8: Side of the existing house

Image 12: Windows boarded on front of house. Image 13: Collapsing barns adjacent to house.
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Image 15: Collapsing barns adjacent to house.Image 14: Collapsing barns adjacent to house.

Image 16: View from rear of the house.

Image 18: View from road to the single family house.

Image 17: View from dirt road across property.

Hwy 35
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 63 is:

1. Assessment:   $       1,000
2. Land Value:   $       1,000
3. Improvement Value:  $              0

Property Description:
This property is located several hundred feet from Highway 35 off Highland Place and is a 
vacant lot with existing vegetation.  As indicated in the property description for Block 825 
Lot 64, Highland Place is a narrow dirt road that is approximately 14’-0” in width and dead 
ends into Lot 64.  The width of the access road does not permit two vehicles traveling in 
opposite directions to pass each other and would not allow emergency vehicles to turn 
around until they went to the end of the narrow right of way.  

The inverse angle of the Highland Place is located on the north side of the existing telephone 
pole, which creates a safety issue for vehicles travelling at the posted 50 mph speed limit 
attempting to gain access to the narrow right of way.  Based on the condition of the area, 
it appears that vehicles have been crossing over the adjacent Block 825 Lot 70 one way 
exit drive aisle.  This creates a direct confl ict with vehicles coming out of the commercial 
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retail strip which is dangerous.  Furthermore, there is no deceleration lane along Highway 35 for 
access to the driveway entrance.  Highland Place is unmarked and off of northbound Highway 35. 
The remote location, limited access due to the existing conditions of Highland Place could create 
issues for Fire, Police and EOC to fi rst located and gain access to the property.  

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department records have been included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criteria ‘d’) that are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which 
include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced 
by the fact that access to the lot is through Highland Place, an approximately 14’-0” wide, dead 
end, dirt road that has no lighting, signage or ability for vehicles travelling in opposite directions 
to pass each other for the approximately 500’-0” length.  This condition is detrimental to the 
safety, health and welfare of the community in that the existing road width does not allow two 
way traffi c for Fire, Police and Emergency vehicles. In addition, the entrance to Highland Place, 
which is not marked with any signage, is on the north side of an existing telephone pole.  This 
represents an acute angle to Highway 35, that has a posted 50 mph speed limit, which creates 
an unsafe condition for vehicles accessing Highland Place.  This faulty arrangement and design 
has created a situation whereby vehicles accessing Highland Place illegally cut across the one 
way exit drive from the adjacent retail strip center. 

In addition, Highland Place does not have any sidewalks, lights are demarcation for any of the 
properties which given the width of the existing road creates a dangerous condition in the evening 
for anyone walking along the road.    

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.

Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 63
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Image 1: Entrance to Highland Place off Highway 35.  Approximately 14’-0” wide dirt road with acute angle entrance. Appear vehicles accessing High-
land Place are illegally cutting across the exit drive aisle for the strip retail center.

Image 2: Entrance to Highland Place across one way exit from 
Verizon sign.

Image 4: Existing gravel road with vegetation along both sides.

Image 3: Highland Place 14’-0” dirt road with acute angle from 
Highway 35.
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 65 is:

1. Assessment:   $   18,200
2. Land Value:   $   18.200
3. Improvement Value:  $            0

Property Description:
This property is located several hundred feet from Highway 35 off Highland Place.  It 
appears Highland Place does not extend to Lot 65 and access to this property is from 
Highland Place through Lot 64.  The property is wooded and does not include any buildings. 
According to the NJDEP wetland information (See Map 2) the vast majority of the property 
is located in a wetland area.

As indicated in the property description for Block 825 Lot 64, Highland Place is a narrow 
dirt road that is approximately 14’-0” in width and dead ends into Lot 64.  The width of the 
access road does not permit two vehicles traveling in opposite directions to pass each 
other and would not allow emergency vehicles to turn around until they went to the end of 
the narrow right of way.  

The inverse angle of the Highland Place is located on the north side of the existing telephone 
pole, which creates a safety issue for vehicles travelling at the posted 50 mph speed limit 
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attempting to gain access to the narrow right of way.  Based on the condition of the area, it 
appears that vehicles have been crossing over the adjacent Block 825 Lot 70 one way exit 
drive aisle.  This creates a direct confl ict with vehicles coming out of the commercial retail 
strip which is dangerous.  Furthermore, there is no deceleration lane along Highway 35 for 
access to the driveway entrance.

Highland Place is unmarked and off of northbound Highway 35.  The remote location, 
limited access due to the existing conditions of Highland Place could create issues for Fire, 
Police and EOC to fi rst located and gain access to the property.  This is further exacerbated 
given the property appears to not have any frontage on Highland Place which would require 
access through Lot 64.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department records have been included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 

The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 
d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 

overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images 
and Exhibits, demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criteria 
‘d’) that are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ 
which include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) 
evidenced by the fact that access to the lot is through Highland Place, an approximately 14’-
0” wide, dead end, dirt road that has no lighting, signage or ability for vehicles travelling in 
opposite directions to pass each other for the approximately 500’-0” length.  This condition 
is detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community in that the existing road 
width does not allow two way traffi c for Fire, Police and Emergency vehicles. In addition, 
the entrance to Highland Place, which is not marked with any signage, is on the north side 
of an existing telephone pole.  This represents an acute angle to Highway 35, that has 
a posted 50 mph speed limit, which creates an unsafe condition for vehicles accessing 
Highland Place.  This faulty arrangement and design has created a situation whereby 
vehicles accessing Highland Place illegally cut across the one way exit drive from the 
adjacent retail strip center. 

In addition, Highland Place does not have any sidewalks, lights are demarcation for any of 
the properties which given the width of the existing road creates a dangerous condition in 
the evening for anyone walking along the road.    

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed 
can lead to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental 
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impact on the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these 
conditions were not present, this property should be included within the redevelopment 
area because without the property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they 
are part would not be practical.

Image 1: Entrance to Highland Place off Highway 35.  Approximately 14’-0” wide dirt road with acute angle entrance. Appear vehicles accessing High-
land Place are illegally cutting across the exit drive aisle for the strip retail center.

Image 2: Entrance to Highland Place across one way exit from 
Verizon sign.

Image 3: Highland Place 14’-0” dirt road with acute angle from 
Highway 35.

Off Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 65
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Image 4:  Dirt road with no lighting or sidewalks off Highway 35.

Image 7:  Lot 63 vegetation.

Image 9:  Lot 63 vegetation.

Image 5:  Adjacent vacant Lot 64 

Image 6:  Lot 63 vegetation.

Image 8:  Lot 63 vegetation.

Off Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 65
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 66 is:

1. Assessment:   $   18,200
2. Land Value:   $   18.200
3. Improvement Value:  $            0

Property Description:
This property is located several hundred feet from Highway 35 off Highland Place.  It 
appears Highland Place does not extend to Lot 67 and access to this property is through 
Lot 64. The property is currently vacant and includes existing vegetation.  As indicated in 
the property description for Block 825 Lot 64, Highland Place is a narrow dirt road that is 
approximately 14’-0” in width and dead ends into Lot 64.  The width of the access road 
does not permit two vehicles traveling in opposite directions to pass each other and would 
not allow emergency vehicles to turn around until they went to the end of the narrow right 
of way.  

The inverse angle of the Highland Place is located on the north side of the existing telephone 
pole, which creates a safety issue for vehicles travelling at the posted 50 mph speed limit 
attempting to gain access to the narrow right of way.  Based on the condition of the area, it 
appears that vehicles have been crossing over the adjacent Block 825 Lot 70 one way exit 
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drive aisle.  This creates a direct confl ict with vehicles coming out of the commercial retail strip 
which is dangerous.  Furthermore, there is no deceleration lane along Highway 35 for access 
to the driveway entrance.  Highland Place is unmarked and off of northbound Highway 35.  The 
remote location, limited access due to the existing conditions of Highland Place could create 
issues for Fire, Police and EOC to fi rst located and gain access to the property.  This is further 
exacerbated given the property appears to not have any frontage on Highland Place which would 
require access through Lot 64.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Building and Fire Department Records have been included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) that are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’, which 
include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced 
by the fact that access to the lot is through Highland Place, an approximately 14’-0” wide, dead 
end, dirt road that has no lighting, signage or ability for vehicles travelling in opposite directions 
to pass each other for the approximately 500’-0” length.  This condition is detrimental to the 
safety, health and welfare of the community in that the existing road width does not allow two 
way traffi c for Fire, Police and Emergency vehicles. In addition, the entrance to Highland Place, 
which is not marked with any signage, is on the north side of an existing telephone pole.  This 
represents an acute angle to Highway 35, that has a posted 50 mph speed limit, which creates 
an unsafe condition for vehicles accessing Highland Place.  This faulty arrangement and design 
has created a situation whereby vehicles accessing Highland Place illegally cut across the one 
way exit drive from the adjacent retail strip center. 

In addition, Highland Place does not have any sidewalks, lights are demarcation for any of the 
properties which given the width of the existing road creates a dangerous condition in the evening 
for anyone walking along the road.    

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.
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Image 1: Entrance to Highland Place off Highway 35.  Approximately 14’-0” wide dirt road with acute angle entrance. Appear vehicles accessing High-
land Place are illegally cutting across the exit drive aisle for the strip retail center.

Image 2: Entrance to Highland Place across one way exit from 
Verizon sign.

Image 4: View into the property from dirt road.

Image 3: Highland Place 14’-0” dirt road with acute angle from 
Highway 35.

Image 5: View into the property from the dirt road.

Gillville Lane
Block 825, Lot 66
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 67 is:

1. Assessment:   $        600
2. Land Value:   $        600
3. Improvement Value:  $            0

Property Description:
This property is located off Highway 35 and is an isolated lot with no direct access from 
any public road.  The property is vacant and include vegetation.  Access to this property 
is through the adjacent fl ag lot which includes a narrow linear dirt driveway that has an 
acute (less than 90 degree) angle off Highway 35.  The access to the property is through 
an approximately 14’ wide right of way that is approximately 500’ linear feet.  The width of 
the access road would not permit two vehicles traveling in opposite directions and would 
not allow emergency vehicles to turn around until they went to the end of the narrow right 
of way.  

The inverse angle of the access road is located on the north side of the existing telephone 
pole which creates safety concerns for vehicles travelling at the posted 50 mph speed limit 
attempting to gain access to the narrow right of way.  It appears that vehicles have been 
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crossing onto the adjacent Block 825 Lot 70.  This creates a direct confl ict with vehicles 
coming out of the commercial retail strip which is a dangerous movement.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and 
Exhibits, demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion 
‘d’) that are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ 
which include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) 
evidenced by the fact that access to the lot is through Highland Place, an approximately 14’-
0” wide, dead end, dirt road that has no lighting, signage or ability for vehicles travelling in 
opposite directions to pass each other for the approximately 500’-0” length.  This condition 
is detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community in that the existing road 
width does not allow two way traffi c for Fire, Police and Emergency vehicles. In addition, 
the entrance to Highland Place, which is not marked with any signage, is on the north side 
of an existing telephone pole.  This represents an acute angle to Highway 35, that has 
a posted 50 mph speed limit, which creates an unsafe condition for vehicles accessing 
Highland Place.  This faulty arrangement and design has created a situation whereby 
vehicles accessing Highland Place illegally cut across the one way exit drive from the 
adjacent retail strip center. 

In addition, Highland Place does not have any sidewalks, lights are demarcation for any of 
the properties which given the width of the existing road creates a dangerous condition in 
the evening for anyone walking along the road.    

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed 
can lead to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental 
impact on the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these 
conditions were not present, this property should be included within the redevelopment 
area because without the property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they 
are part would not be practical.

Hwy 35
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Image 1: Entrance to Highland Place off Highway 35.  Approximately 14’-0” wide dirt road with acute angle entrance. Appear vehicles accessing High-
land Place are illegally cutting across the exit drive aisle for the strip retail center.

Image 2: Entrance to Highland Place across one way exit from 
Verizon sign.

Image 4: View into property from dirt road.

Image 3: Highland Place 14’-0” dirt road with acute angle from 
Highway 35.

Image 5: View into property from dirt road.
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 68 is:

1. Assessment:   $    18,200
2. Land Value:   $    18,200
3. Improvement Value:  $            0

Property Description:
This property is located several hundred feet from Highway 35 off Highland Place.  It appears 
Highland Place does not extend to Lot 68 and access to this property from Highland Place 
is through Lot 64 and 65.  The property is vacant and includes existing vegetation.  As 
indicated in the property description for Block 825 Lot 64, Highland Place is a narrow dirt 
road that is approximately 14’-0” in width and dead ends into Lot 64.  The width of the 
access road does not permit two vehicles traveling in opposite directions to pass each 
other and would not allow emergency vehicles to turn around until they went to the end of 
the narrow right of way.  

The inverse angle of the Highland Place is located on the north side of the existing telephone 
pole, which creates a safety issue for vehicles travelling at the posted 50 mph speed limit 
attempting to gain access to the narrow right of way.  Based on the condition of the area, it 
appears that vehicles have been crossing over the adjacent Block 825 Lot 70 one way exit 
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drive aisle.  This creates a direct confl ict with vehicles coming out of the commercial retail strip 
which is dangerous.  Furthermore, there is no deceleration lane along Highway 35 for access 
to the driveway entrance.  Highland Place is unmarked and off of northbound Highway 35.  The 
remote location, limited access due to the existing conditions of Highland Place could create 
issues for Fire, Police and EOC to fi rst located and gain access to the property.  This is further 
exacerbated given the property appears to not have any frontage on Highland Place which would 
require access through Lot 64 and 65.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) that are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which 
include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced 
by the fact that access to the lot is through Highland Place, an approximately 14’-0” wide, dead 
end, dirt road that has no lighting, signage or ability for vehicles travelling in opposite directions 
to pass each other for the approximately 500’-0” length.  This condition is detrimental to the 
safety, health and welfare of the community in that the existing road width does not allow two 
way traffi c for Fire, Police and Emergency vehicles. In addition, the entrance to Highland Place, 
which is not marked with any signage, is on the north side of an existing telephone pole.  This 
represents an acute angle to Highway 35, that has a posted 50 mph speed limit, which creates 
an unsafe condition for vehicles accessing Highland Place.  This faulty arrangement and design 
has created a situation whereby vehicles accessing Highland Place illegally cut across the one 
way exit drive from the adjacent retail strip center. 

In addition, Highland Place does not have any sidewalks, lights are demarcation for any of the 
properties which given the width of the existing road creates a dangerous condition in the evening 
for anyone walking along the road.    

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.
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Image 1: Entrance to Highland Place off Highway 35.  Approximately 14’-0” wide dirt road with acute angle entrance. Appear vehicles accessing High-
land Place are illegally cutting across the exit drive aisle for the strip retail center.

Image 2: Entrance to Highland Place across one way exit from 
Verizon sign.

Image 2: Entrance to Highland Place across one way exit from 
Verizon sign.

Image 3: Highland Place 14’-0” dirt road with acute angle from 
Highway 35.

Image 3: Highland Place 14’-0” dirt road with acute angle from 
Highway 35.

Gillville Lane
Block 825, Lot 68
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 69.01 is:

1. Assessment:   $   1,200,400
2. Land Value:   $   1,200,400
3. Improvement Value:  $                 0

Property Description:
This property is located at 737 Highway 35 and is a vacant parcel that is approximately 800 
feet deep by 260 feet wide.  The property has frontage on Highway 35 and includes one 
unused curb cut.  The property is predominantly wooded with various stages of growth.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
There are no records for this property

Redevelopment Designation: 
This property does not meet the statutory criteria as an area in need of redevelopment.

Conclusion:
Although this property does not meet the redevelopment criteria, the LRHL permits the 
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737 Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 69.01

inclusion of land which may not meet the above criteria, but which otherwise is necessary for 
redevelopment. Under Section 3 of the LRHL, “redevelopment area” is defi ned as follows:

“A redevelopment area may include lands, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves 
are not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found 
necessary, with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the area 
of which they are a part” (N.J.S.A. 40A:12-3).

Considering this property was included in the PD Zone of the 2009 Amended Master Plan Land 
Use Element its inclusion in the redevelopment area is necessary for the effective redevelopment 
of those properties in the Study Area which do meet the criteria. 

A Planned Development (PD) land use district at a tract containing approximately 120 acres 
located on the easterly side of Highway 35 between Kings Highway East and Kanes Lane 
is designated. This tract has been considered in the past for planned development, for age-
restricted housing and for light industrial uses, and has been the subject of site plan applications 
to both the Planning Board and Zoning Board. 

Planned Unit Development, when developed as a single entity according to a plan, can result 
in a measurable benefi t to the public by providing signifi cant employment opportunities; by 
supporting the local economy; by providing public spaces for active and passive recreation; and 
by providing a variety of housing types with a range of affordability. Encouraging a sustainable 
mix of residential and non-residential land uses through Planned Unit Development is a concept 
promoted by the State Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) and is consistent with 
established SDRP policies for the Metropolitan Planning Area (PA-1). 

Image 1: Property along Highway 35 and the jug handle.
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 72 is:

1. Assessment:   $   1,200
2. Land Value:   $   1,200
3. Improvement Value:  $          0

Property Description:
This property is located on both Kanes Lane and the Highway 35 jug handle and surrounds 
Lots 73, 74 and 75 on Block 825.  The property is vacant with mature trees and does not 
include any sidewalks along either Kanes Lane or the Highway 35 jug handle. 

The property that fronts Highway 35 has vehicles parked along the right of way, most likely 
from the two commercial properties located in the jug handle (Block 870 Lots 1 & 2).  The 
area is littered with debris and garbage.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
There are no records for this property

Redevelopment Designation: 
This property does not meet the statutory criteria as an area in need of redevelopment.
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Conclusion:
 Although this property does not meet the redevelopment criteria, the LRHL permits the inclusion

of land which may not meet the above criteria, but which otherwise is necessary for redevelopment. 
Under Section 3 of the LRHL, “redevelopment area” is defi ned as follows:

“A redevelopment area may include lands, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves 
are not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found 
necessary, with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the area 
of which they are a part” (N.J.S.A. 40A:12-3).

Considering this property was included in the PD Zone of the 2009 Amended Master Plan Land 
Use Element its inclusion in the redevelopment area is necessary for the effective redevelopment 
of those properties in the Study Area which do meet the criteria. 

A Planned Development (PD) land use district at a tract containing approximately 120 acres 
located on the easterly side of Highway 35 between Kings Highway East and Kanes Lane 
is designated. This tract has been considered in the past for planned development, for age-
restricted housing and for light industrial uses, and has been the subject of site plan applications 
to both the Planning Board and Zoning Board. 

Planned Unit Development, when developed as a single entity according to a plan, can result 
in a measurable benefi t to the public by providing signifi cant employment opportunities; by 
supporting the local economy; by providing public spaces for active and passive recreation; and 
by providing a variety of housing types with a range of affordability. Encouraging a sustainable 
mix of residential and non-residential land uses through Planned Unit Development is a concept 
promoted by the State Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) and is consistent with 
established SDRP policies for the Metropolitan Planning Area (PA-1). 



Page 101

Township of Middletown
Investigation Report

Image 1: Property along Highway 35 jug handle. Image 2: Property along Highway 35 jug handle.

Image 3: Property along Highway 35 jug handle. Image 4: Property along Highway 35 jug handle.

Hwy 35
Block 825, Lot 72



November 2017

Page 102

Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 73 is:

1. Assessment:   $   301,500
2. Land Value:   $   187,800
3. Improvement Value:  $   113,700

Property Description:
Single family house 

The house is located at 2 Kanes Lane and is a one story single family house with a 
front porch.  The house is in a total state of disrepair, evidenced by the windows that are 
bordered up, the presence of moss growing on the roof, rooted window frames, covered 
windows into the basement with plastic sheets, falling gutters on the rear of the house and 
water damage along the eaves of the house.  The interior of the house is also in a state 
of disrepair evidenced by the standing water in the basement, signs of water damage, 
electrical and fi re alarm wires hanging.

The property is also in poor condition with debris and garbage littered along the rear and 

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Single Family Residence

Business Name(s)
N/A

Property Acreage
.65

Zone District
PD

2 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 73
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side of the property including couches, window frames, toilet bowls, lawn mowers and other 
household items.

Windows are bordered up.  The roof has moss growing on it.  Signifi cant signs of rooting 
along the exterior of the building.  Property has household appliances and furniture in 
various locations.  In addition there is an above grade exterior oil tank on the side of the 
house that appears to be leaking. 

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criteria “a” and “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or 
obsolescent or possess any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or 
space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions.

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images 
and Exhibits, demonstrate the buildings are substandard, unsanitary (Criterion “a”) and 
dilapidated (Criteria “a” & “d”) to be conducive to unwholesome living conditions that are 
detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion “a” which 
include substandard, unsanitary and dilapidated conditions evidenced by the physical 
condition of the interior and exterior of the house and property including, bordered windows, 
rotting beams standing water, holes in exterior portion of the building and framing, and 
decaying organic materials on the roof .  Furthermore the property has garbage, debris 
and rusting metal parts  littered around the property.  The interior of the building includes 
areas of persistent water penetration and moisture including mold, the smell of dampness 
and water damage on the fl oor of the basement.  The interior portions of the house are in 
extremely poor condition including damage through the living areas and kitchen all of which 
are conducive to unwholesome living conditions and are detrimental to the safety, health 
and welfare of the community.      

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the safety, health and welfare as well as on the adjacent properties within the investigation 
area.

2 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 73
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Image 1: Hole in siding to attic space. Rotting wood at roof. Image 2: Rotting wood along window frame.

Image 3: Rotting wood along window frame. Image 4: Temporary plastic covering over opening to basement. 

Image 5: Rotting wood along side of rear and side facade. Image 6: Signifi cant damage / rotting to the existing roof and gut-
ters.

2 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 73
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Image 7: Damage to the siding along rear facade. Image 8: Rotting and decay along roof line convergence.

Image 9: Debris and garbage along side of the house. Image 10: Debris (toilets) located in the rear portion of the yard. 

Image 11: Garbage on existing picnic table in the rear yard. Image 12: Debris located throughout the rear yard.
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Image 13: Side yard littered with household furniture. Image 14: Kids pool with standing water and algae.

Image 15: Damage to rear roof with rotting facia boards and moss 
on the roof.

Image 16: Rotting wood framing around air conditioning unit. 

Image 17:  Front porch. Image 18:  Water damage in back entry.
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Image 19: Kitchen area

Image 21: Standing water and discoloration of fl oor.

Image 23: Beams in basement with water damage.

Image 20: Basement with discoloration of work indicating water 
damage.

Image 22: Beams of basement with water damage

Image 24: Electrical outlet on ceiling of basement.

2 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 73
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Image 25: Basement panel Image 26: Basement area.

2 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 73
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2 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 73
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2 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 73
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 74 is:

1. Assessment:   $   182,800
2. Land Value:   $   157,600
3. Improvement Value:  $     25,200

Property Description:
This property is located at 4 Kanes Lane and is a two story single family house with a wood 
porch located at the rear.  This house is in poor condition as evidenced by the deterioration 
of the front steps that include signifi cant cracking and damage, signs of water damage, 
deterioration of the siding and undersides of the eaves.  There is no sidewalk from the street 
or parking area to the front stoop.  Windows in the rear of the house are bordered and the 
house in a state of disrepair. 

The rear porch is in poor condition with damage to the railings.  The property does not 
have any sidewalks along Kanes Lane and includes a wood rail tie retaining wall that is 
signifi cantly deteriorated and is leaning into the right of way.  

The basement wall has signifi cant cracks and is bowing toward the middle of the room by 
several inches.  In addition there is evidence of long term water damage in the basement.

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Single Family Residence

Property Acreage
.41

Zone District
PD

4 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 74
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4 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 74

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report. 

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criteria “a” and “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or obsolescent 
or possess any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or space, as to be 
conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions.

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate the buildings are substandard, unsanitary (Criterion “a”) and dilapidated (Criteria 
“a” & “d”) to be conducive to unwholesome living conditions that are detrimental to the safety, 
health, morals or welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion “a” which 
include substandard, unsanitary and dilapidated conditions evidenced by the physical condition 
of the interior and exterior of the house and property including, bordered windows, rotting 
beams holes in exterior portion of the house and framing, and decaying organic materials on 
the roof and signifi cant cracks in the foundation wall of the basement that is bowing toward the 
middle of the room.  

Furthermore, the property has garbage, debris and rusting metal parts  littered around the 
property.  The interior of the house includes areas of persistent water penetration and moisture 
including mold, the smell of dampness and water damage on the fl oor of the basement.  The 
interior portions of the house are in extremely poor condition including damage through the 
living areas and kitchen all of which are conducive to unwholesome living conditions and are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.      

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead to 
further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on the 
safety, health and welfare as well as on on the adjacent properties within the investigation area.
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Image 1: Existing drive way pitching toward Kanes Lane

Image 3: Single family house with damage to front steps.

Image 2: Existing driveway pitching toward Kanes Lane.

Image 4: Rear porch in poor condition with no windows.

Image 5: Rear steps with corroded and broken concrete steps. Image 6: Rear steps with corroded and broken concrete steps.

4 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 74
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Image 7: Rear steps with corroded and broken concrete steps. Image 8:  Patching along base of single family house

Image 9: Holes at confl uence of the side roof and the side siding. Image 10: Eave of roof.

Image 11: Damage from previous plant materials on side of house. Image 12:  Overgrown rear yard.

4 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 74
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Image 13: Uncared for rear yard with large ditches from drainage. Image 14: Damage along front steps.  Missing walk to the drive-
way or Kanes Lane.

Image 15: Damage along existing window frames. Image 16: Retaining wall along Kanes Road that is leaning toward 
the street and is damaged and rotting.

Image 17: Kitchen area. Image 18: Basement with water stains. 

4 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 74



October 2017

Page 116

Image 19: Crack in foundation wall in the basement.

Image 21: Exposed wiring in basement ceiling.

Image 23: Wiring in basement.

Image 20: Bowing of foundation wall in the basement.

Image 22: Narrow wood stairs to basement.

Image 24: Cracks along foundation wall in basement.

4 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 74
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Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

4 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 74
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 75 is:

1. Assessment:   $   110,300
2. Land Value:   $   110,300
3. Improvement Value:  $              0

Property Description:
This is a vacant lot with existing vegetation.  The property does not have any sidewalks.  

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
There are no records for this property

Redevelopment Designation: 
This property does not meet the statutory criteria as an area in need of redevelopment.

Conclusion:
Although this property does not meet the redevelopment criteria, the LRHL permits the 
inclusion of land which may not meet the above criteria, but which otherwise is necessary 
for redevelopment. Under Section 3 of the LRHL, “redevelopment area” is defi ned as 
follows:

Property Use
Vacant Land

Property Acreage
.41

Zone District
PD

Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 75
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Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 75

“A redevelopment area may include lands, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves 
are not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found 
necessary, with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the 
area of which they are a part” (N.J.S.A. 40A:12-3).

Considering this property was included in the PD Zone of the 2009 Amended Master Plan 
Land Use Element its inclusion in the redevelopment area is necessary for the effective 
redevelopment of those properties in the Study Area which do meet the criteria. 

A Planned Development (PD) land use district at a tract containing approximately 120 acres 
located on the easterly side of Highway 35 between Kings Highway East and Kanes Lane 
is designated. This tract has been considered in the past for planned development, for 
age-restricted housing and for light industrial uses, and has been the subject of site plan 
applications to both the Planning Board and Zoning Board. 

Planned Unit Development, when developed as a single entity according to a plan, can result 
in a measurable benefi t to the public by providing signifi cant employment opportunities; by 
supporting the local economy; by providing public spaces for active and passive recreation; 
and by providing a variety of housing types with a range of affordability. Encouraging 
a sustainable mix of residential and non-residential land uses through Planned Unit 
Development is a concept promoted by the State Development and Redevelopment Plan 
(SDRP) and is consistent with established SDRP policies for the Metropolitan Planning 
Area (PA-1). 
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 76 is:

1. Assessment:   $   282,600
2. Land Value:   $   139,700
3. Improvement Value:  $   282,600

Property Description:
This property is located at 14 Kanes Lane and is a two story single family house with a 
one story parking garage located in the rear.  The property is excessively deep in that it is 
over 500 feet deep and approximately 70 feet wide.  The interior of the house is dilapidated 
and in poor condition evidenced by the foundation cracks in the basement along several 
exterior walls.  There are exposed wiring along with signifi cant signs of mold and water 
damage.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:

The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report. 

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criteria “a” and “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Single Family Residence

Property Acreage
.94

Zone District
PD

14 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 76
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a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or 
obsolescent or possess any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or 
space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions.

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images 
and Exhibits, demonstrate the buildings are substandard, unsanitary (Criterion “a”) and 
dilapidated (Criteria “a” & “d”) to be conducive to unwholesome living conditions that are 
detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion “a” which 
include substandard, unsanitary and dilapidated conditions evidenced by the physical 
condition of the interior and exterior of the house and property including, cracking in several 
foundation walls, water damage, exposed and hanging electrical lines, mold, bordered 
windows, rotting beams holes in exterior portion of the building and framing, and decaying 
organic materials on the roof.  

Furthermore the property has garbage, debris and rusting metal parts  littered around the 
property.  The interior of the building includes areas of persistent water penetration and 
moisture including mold, the smell of dampness and water damage on the fl oor of the 
basement.  The interior portions of the house are in extremely poor condition including 
damage through the living areas and kitchen all of which are conducive to unwholesome 
living conditions and are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.      

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact 
on the safety, health and welfare as well as on the safety, health and welfare as well as on 
adjacent properties within the investigation area.
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Image 1: Front facade of single family house. Image 2: Front facade with dirt driveway.

Image 4: Side facade with mold and mildew on siding.Image 3: Rear facade with mold and mildew on siding.

Image 5: Rear facade with mold and mildew on siding. Image 6: Side facade with mold and mildew on siding.
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Image 8: Deterioration of side panels at barn.Image 7: Rotting woo along barn door

Image 10: Degradation of roof at barn.Image 9: Damage to underside of eave.

14 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 76

Image 11: Debris at barn. Image 12: Rooting wood along roof line.
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Image 14: Repaired foundation wall in basement with cracking.Image 13: Kitchen area.

Image 16: Stair to side outside area.Image 15: Stair to basement.

14 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 76

Image 17: Cracking and bowing in basement foundation wall. Image 18: Various patching repairs to the foundation walls in the 
basement.
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14 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 76

Image 20: Electrical lines hanging in the basement.Image 19: Electrical lines and cracks in foundation walls.

Image 22: Foundation wall.Image 21: Basement fl oor.

Image 23: Mold in basement.
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14 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 76
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 77 is:

1. Assessment:   $   229,100
2. Land Value:   $   167,500
3. Improvement Value:  $     61,600

Property Description:
This property is located at 16 Kanes Lane and is a one story single family house with a 
garage and basement.  The property include retaining walls for the driveway, some of which 
show signs of deterioration evidenced by cracking and damage to the walls.

The house is in poor condition with signifi cant signs of water damage evidenced by the 
moss growing on the roof, wood beams that are rooting and falling apart along the roof 
line (See images 11 & 14), vegetation growing up and through the attic space (See images 
10, 11 & 14), mold and water damage at the base of the building (See image 15).  In 
addition, the garage and basement had standing water and had a distinct oder of mold and 
mildew and decomposing materials (See images 6, 8 &9).  The basement space which was 
accessed through the garage had opened wires with the fi re alarms being detached (See 
image 7)

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Single Family Residence

Property Acreage
.51

Zone District
PD

16 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 77



October 2017

Page 128

16 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 77

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report. 

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criteria “a” & “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or 
obsolescent or possess any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or 
space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions.

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images 
and Exhibits, demonstrate the buildings are substandard, unsanitary (Criterion “a”) and 
dilapidated (Criteria “a” & “d”) to be conducive to unwholesome living conditions that are 
detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion “a” which 
include substandard, unsanitary and dilapidated conditions evidenced by the physical 
condition of the interior and exterior of the house and property including, bordered windows, 
rotting beams holes in exterior portion of the building and framing, and decaying organic 
materials on the roof, cracks in the retaining walls.  Furthermore the property has garbage, 
debris and rusting metal parts  littered around the property.  The interior of the building 
includes areas of persistent water and moisture including mold, the smell of dampness 
and exposed wiring and missing fi re alarms in the basement all of which are conducive to 
unwholesome living conditions and are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the 
community.      

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the safety, health and welfare as well as on the adjacent properties within the investigation 
area.
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Image 1: Single family house with retaining wall along driveway 
walls.

Image 2: Driveway retaining wall with cracking.

Image 3: Overgrowth of vegetation at steps to rear with concrete 
patching over areas. 

Image 4: Steps at retaining wall of driveway.

Image 5: Patching and cracking along driveway retaining wall. Image 6: Remnants of water on basement fl oor with wet conditions 
all the exterior perimeter walls.

16 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 77
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16 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 77

Image 7: Exposed and hanging wiring in basement with missing 
fi re alarm.

Image 8: Water damage along exterior basement wall.

Image 9: Water damage and cracking along exterior basement 
wall.

Image 10: Side of house with vegetation growing up the side into 
the attic space.

Image 11: Side of house with vegetation growing up the side into 
the attic space.

Image 12: Rear yard fenced area with lawn chairs and furniture.
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Image 13: Shed in rear yard. Image 14: Damage to roof and facia boards with rotting wood.

Image 15: Front porch at entrance. Image 16: Wood tie retaining wall along Kanes Lane with no 
sidewalk.

16 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 77



October 2017

Page 132

16 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 77
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16 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 77
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 78 is:

1. Assessment:   $         600
2. Land Value:   $         600
3. Improvement Value:  $            0

Property Description:
The property is located on Kanes Lane and is a vacant lot comprised of existing vegetation 
and undergrowth.  Based on the NJDEP GIS wetland map (See Map 2) the majority of the 
property is located in a wetland area.  In addition, there are no sidewalks located along 
Kanes Lane in front of this property. 

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report. 

Redevelopment Designation: 
This property does not meet the statutory criteria as an area in need of redevelopment.

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Vacant Land

Business Name(s)
N/A

Property Acreage
3.79

Zone District
PD

Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 78
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Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 78

Conclusion:
Although this property does not meet the redevelopment criteria, the LRHL permits the 
inclusion of land which may not meet the above criteria, but which otherwise is necessary for 
redevelopment. Under Section 3 of the LRHL, “redevelopment area” is defi ned as follows:

“A redevelopment area may include lands, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves 
are not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found 
necessary, with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the 
area of which they are a part” (N.J.S.A. 40A:12-3).

Considering this property was included in the PD Zone of the 2009 Amended Master Plan 
Land Use Element its inclusion in the redevelopment area is necessary for the effective 
redevelopment of those properties in the Study Area which do meet the criteria. 

A Planned Development (PD) land use district at a tract containing approximately 120 acres 
located on the easterly side of Highway 35 between Kings Highway East and Kanes Lane 
is designated. This tract has been considered in the past for planned development, for 
age-restricted housing and for light industrial uses, and has been the subject of site plan 
applications to both the Planning Board and Zoning Board. 

Planned Unit Development, when developed as a single entity according to a plan, can result 
in a measurable benefi t to the public by providing signifi cant employment opportunities; by 
supporting the local economy; by providing public spaces for active and passive recreation; 
and by providing a variety of housing types with a range of affordability. Encouraging 
a sustainable mix of residential and non-residential land uses through Planned Unit 
Development is a concept promoted by the State Development and Redevelopment Plan 
(SDRP) and is consistent with established SDRP policies for the Metropolitan Planning 
Area (PA-1). 
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Image 1: Existing vegetation. Image 2: Existing vegetation.

Image 3: Existing vegetation. Image 4: Existing vegetation.

Image 5: Existing vegetation.

Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 78
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Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 78
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 79 is:

1. Assessment:   $     383,900
2. Land Value:   $     344,300
3. Improvement Value:  $       39,600

Property Description:
This property is located at 28 Kanes Lane and includes a small one story single family 
house with a basement.  The driveway is gravel and the remaining portion of the property 
is a combination of lawn and trees.  There is a retaining wall located along Kanes Lane that 
is made out of old rail ties, which is deteriorated and leaning into the right of way.  

The single family house has signs of signifi cant deterioration and water damage to both the 
interior and exterior portions.  Evidenced by the deterioration of the front steps (See image 
3), the degredation of the back porch (See image 5, 7 & 10), the bordered window in the 
rear (See images 8 & 9), the water damage in the basement beams and along the exterior 
foundation wall ceilings (See images 13-18).  In addition, the roof is in poor condition and 
the property owner noted several water issues in the basement that have occurred over the 
past several years.

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Single Family Residence

Property Acreage
2.55

Zone District
PD

28 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 79
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City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report. 

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion  “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images 
and Exhibits, demonstrate the buildings are dilapidated (Criterion “d”) to be conducive to 
unwholesome living conditions that are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare 
of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion “d” 
which include dilapidated conditions evidenced by the physical condition of the interior 
and exterior of the house and property including, bordered windows, rotting beams on the 
roof and along the back porch, water damage and rotting beams in the basement.  The 
front steps are crumbling and the retaining wall located adjacent to Kanes Lane is in a 
state of disrepair and has debris running into the street.  Furthermore the property has a 
history of water damage in the basement all of which are conducive to unwholesome living 
conditions and are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.      

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the safety, health and welfare as well as on the adjacent properties within the investigation 
area.
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Image 1: Front of single family house with damage to front steps. Image 2: Wood tie retaining wall on Kanes Lane leaning toward 
the street with no sidewalk. 

Image 3: Front steps damaged and cracked. Image 4: Side of existing home.

Image 5: Rear porch with rotting wood and deterioration. Image 6: Rear yard. 
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Image 7: Rear porch with rotting wood and deterioration. Image 8: Multiple rear door and window patched with wood panel-
ing.

Image 9: Multiple rear door and window patched with wood panel-
ing.

Image 10: Rear at grade porch with rotting wood and wood panel 
on rear door. 

Image 12: Kitchen area.Image 11: Basement window with rotting wood on frame.

28 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 79
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Image 13: Exposed wiring in basement. Image 14: Exposed wiring in basement.

Image 15: Water damage along beams in basement. Image 16: Rotting wood and water damage in basement.

Image 17: Water damage on basement ceiling. Image 18: Water damage on basement ceiling.

28 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 79



Page 143

Township of Middletown
Investigation Report

28 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 79
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28 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 79
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 80 is:

1. Assessment:   $     464,800
2. Land Value:   $     282,000
3. Improvement Value:  $     182,600

Property Description:
This property which is located at 32 Kanes Lane is comprised of multiple buildings with 
multiple uses.  The front portion of the property includes a two story vacant single family 
house and the rear portion of the property includes two metal clad industrial buildings 
used for commercial purposes.  The remaining property includes a variety of equipment, 
abandoned and destroyed vehicles, landscape materials, used car parts, a chicken coop, 
tires and other debris.

The single family house is unoccupied and has portions of the building that appear to be 
under construction (See images 18, 19 & 26).  The front concrete steps are deteriorating 
and show signs of signifi cant and long term water damage.  There are signs of mold along 
the sides of the building and in general it appears to be in poor condition.

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Single Family and Commercial Business

Business Name(s)

Property Acreage
1.88

Zone District
PD

32 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 80
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32 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 80

The commercial buildings are metal clad and appear to be used as a part of the commercial 
uses on the remaining portions of the property.  The buildings are in fair condition.  

The remaining property includes abandoned and damaged vehicles, rusting metal, 
landscape materials, tires and a variety of debris located throughout the rear of the property. 
There are no driveways, asphalt parking or drainage areas that were visible.  The areas are 
either dirt, gravel or have some minor concrete pads.  These include an oil tank located on 
the side of one of the commercial buildings.

It appears that all run off from any rain event would go directly into the ground and would 
not be collected or treated in any way.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report. 

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images 
and Exhibits, demonstrate the buildings and property include a faulty arrangement and 
design with deleterious land uses and an obsolete layout that are detrimental to the safety, 
health, morals and welfare of the community.

These are evidenced by the property have a residential house in the front and multiple 
commercial buildings in the rear.  The property does not include any defi ned parking, 
lighting or sidewalks for the commercial uses.  In addition to the three main structures, the 
property includes multiple smaller buildings, debris, rusting metal from parts and vehicles, 
rubber tires, down fences and livestock.

The residential house has signs of deterioration as evidenced by the condition of the roof, 
front porch and rear portion which appears to be under construction.  There does not appear 
to be any storm water management controls which allows contaminants from rusting metal 
as well as from the various machines to leak into the ground.  The single entrance coupled 
with the commercial uses, lack of lighting, defi nition of parking and the presence of debris, 
abandoned vehicles and parts create an unsafe condition.

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the safety, health and welfare as well as on the adjacent properties within the investigation 
area.
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32 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 80

Image 1: Single family vacant house located on Kanes Lane. Image 2: Single family house.

Image 4:  Signifi cant deterioration of existing concrete steps to 
front entrance of the house. 

Image 6:  Construction debris on side yard.

Image 3: Back porch with rotting wood on porch facia and rear 
portion of siding missing.

Image 5: Rear siding missing.  .
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32 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 80

Image 8:  Screen fence for debris, parts and rusting metal on side 
of the property. 

Image 10:  Exterior oil tank on the side of one of the metal clad 
commercial buildings.

Image 7: Commercial trucks and chicken coup at rear of residen-
tial building.

Image 9: Metal clad commercial building in the rear of the property

Image 11: Area around commercial buildings in the rear showing 
landscape materials, abandoned and vehicle parts.

Image 12: Construction equipment between commercial buildings 
in the rear.
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32 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 80

Image 13: Gravel drive areas with leaking vehicular fl uids. Image 14: Debris along the rear portion of the property.

Image 15: Commercial area looking toward Kanes Lane with 
gravel drive / parking area.

Image 17: Debris, old and used car parts located on the side of the 
property. 

Image 18: Debris, old and used car parts located on the side of the 
property. 

Image 16: Debris, old and used car parts located on the side of the 
property. 
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 81 is:

1. Assessment:   $     317,500
2. Land Value:   $     270,000
3. Improvement Value:  $       47,500

Property Description:
This property is located at 38 Kanes Lane and is an abandoned single family house that 
is in a complete state of disrepair.  The building is falling down with vegetation growing 
through the building.  The structure is signifi cantly deteriorated with the windows and doors 
bordered.  Portions of the building are collapsing (See images 7, 8 & 9).

The property has a wood rail tie retaining wall located within feet of the Kanes Lane curb. 
The retaining wall has deteriorated and is falling into the right of way toward the curb (See 
image 11).  There are no sidewalks along any portion of this property (See images 3, 4, 5 
& 11).  

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report. 

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Abandoned Single Family Residence

Property Acreage
14.87

Zone District
PD

38 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 81
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Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criteria “a” & “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or 
obsolescent or possess any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or 
space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions.

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images 
and Exhibits, demonstrate the buildings are substandard, unsanitary (Criterion “a”) and 
dilapidated (Criteria “a” & “d”) to be conducive to unwholesome living conditions that are 
detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community as evidenced by the 
fact the building is falling down with vegetation growing through the building.  The structure 
is signifi cantly deteriorated with the windows and doors bordered.  Portions of the building 
are collapsing.  The property has a wood rail tie retaining wall located within feet of the 
Kanes Lane curb.  The retaining wall has deteriorated and is falling into the right of way 
toward the curb and there are no sidewalks along any portion of this property.

These types of conditions and substandard living arrangements, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the safety, health and welfare as well as on the adjacent properties within the investigation 
area.

38 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 81
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Image 1:  Single family house boarded up with porch collapsing. Image 2:  Single family house boarded up with porch collapsing.

Image 3:  Single family house boarded up with porch collapsing. Image 4:  Large tree fallen and rotting.

Image 5:  Wood tie retaining wall on Kanes Lane without any side-
walk that is rotting and leaning toward the road.

Image 6:  Single family house bordered up with porch collapsing.

38 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 81
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38 Kanes Lane
Block 825, Lot 81
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 638 Lot 31.01 is:

1. Assessment:   $        1,500
2. Land Value:   $        1,500
3. Improvement Value:  $              0

Property Description:
This property is located at 301 Kings Highway East at the corner of Highway 35 and Kings 
Highway East.  The property is a vacant parcel that is wooded and includes a stream.  The 
property has been identifi ed as having wetlands.  

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department Records are included in this report. 

Conclusion:
This property does not meet the statutory criteria for an area in need of redevelopment and 
therefore it is the recommendation of this report that this property not be designated.

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Vacant

Property Acreage
B-3

Zone District
PD

301 Kings Highway East
Block 638 Lot 31.01
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301 Kings Highway East
Block 638 Lot 31.01

Image 1:  Sidewalk along property line on Kings Highway East.

Image 3:  Sidewalk along property line on Kings Highway East.

Image 5:  Compromised tree hanging over sidewalk and Highway 
35.

Image 2:  Sidewalk along property line on Kings Highway East.

Image 4:  Compromised tree hanging over sidewalk and Highway 
35.

Image 6:  Garbage in creek along Highway 35. 
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301 Kings Highway East
Block 638 Lot 31.01

Image 7:  Debris on property

Image 9:  Damaged tree adjacent to Highway 35. 

Image 11:  Debris on property

Image 8:  Debris on property.

Image 10:  Compromised tree hanging over sidewalk and Highway 
35.

Image 12:  Debris on property. 
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Image 13:  Debris on property.

Image 15:  Debris on property.

Image 17:  Open area interior to the property. 

Image 14:  Debris on property.

Image 16:  Open area interior to the property. 

Image 18:  Open area interior to the property. 

301 Kings Highway East
Block 638 Lot 31.01
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301 Kings Highway East
Block 638 Lot 31.01
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301 Kings Highway East
Block 638 Lot 31.01
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301 Kings Highway East
Block 638 Lot 31.01
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 58 is:

1. Assessment:   $    1,652,400
2. Land Value:   $    1,056,000
3. Improvement Value:  $       596,400

Property Description:
This property is located 857 Highway 35 at the corner of Highway 35 and Kings Highway 
East.  The property includes a one story Wells Fargo building with a fi ve lane driveway as 
well as surface parking.  Ingress to the property off Highway 35 is through the adjacent 
Block 825 Lot 56.  There is no ingress into the site from a public street to the property.  All 
access to the property is through the parking lots of the adjacent properties.  There are 
three points of egress from the property with one onto Highway 35, another through the 
fi ve lane drive thru and the last to the west of the fi ve lane drive thru which exits onto Kings 
Highway East.

The parking areas do not provide any traffi c direction markings and there is a signifi cant 
area of asphalt parking that abuts the property and the adjacent Block 825 Lot 56.  This area 
does not include any aisles, lanes, delineation of driving areas or lighting, which creates a 
dangerous situation given the various directions vehicles can be traveling through those 
sections of the parking lot.  In addition, there are approximately 14 spaces located within 

Owner: Keans Midd 
Bank, Thomson Reuters

Property Use
Bank

Business Name(s)
Wells Fargo Bank

Property Acreage
1.32

Zone District
PD

857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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the one-way area that would require a vehicle to exit the property onto Highway 35 in the event all the spaces were fi lled. 
During on-site inspection of the property it was witnessed that several vehicles illegally turned around in the one way area 
in order to access the jug handle to turn south, rather than existing along Highway 35 to the north and turning around to go 
southbound at the next turn lane off Highway 35.

In addition, the fi ve drive-thru lanes do not have a by-pass lane and require vehicles to exit on to Kings Highway East and 
does not allow for any internal movements once in the drive-thru lanes.  The remaining on-site parking is angled but appears 
to be in the wrong direction from the traffi c movement and is located in an area that requires individuals to walk across the 
fi ve lanes of drive-thru in order to access the bank.  This creates a dangerous situation with pedestrians needing to cross 
over dedicated lanes without any crosswalks or lights located in the parking lot.

Furthermore, the grading of the property is higher than Highway 35, which allows water to run from the property directly into 
Highway 35 with no storm water management measures.  This along with the sediment and erosion from the adjacent Block 
825 Lot 56 is a dangerous condition during storm and freezing events.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Fire and Building Department records for this property have been included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty arrangement 
or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete 
layout, or any combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally as described and noted 
in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an 
obsolete layout (Criteria ‘d’) that are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which include a faulty arrangement 
and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced by the fact that the parking lot slopes from the building 
toward Highway 35 and allow water to drain directly into the Route 35 public right of way (off-site) without any drainage 
controls.  This design creates a dangerous situation on Route 35 and the jug handle during rain events and in freezing 
conditions by allowing water to exit the property into the road.  Further the combination of the building and the asphalt 
parking represent a signifi cant proportion of the property being impervious which can exacerbate fl ooding during peak rain 
events and provide little to no retention of water during rain events.  This creates dangerous situations during peak storm 
events and freezing conditions and represents a faulty arrangement and design that is dangerous to the safety, health and 
welfare of the community (Criterion ‘d’).

The parking lot lacks lighting and sidewalks and does not provide any pedestrian safety measures from the parking lot to 
the front entrance and requires vehicles to exit the lot onto Highway 35 with no internal movements.  Further, there are no 
directional lines and confl icts between vehicles and pedestrians evidenced by the location of the drive thru lanes and the 
existing parking and in the past 5 years there have been over 90 Police violations identifi ed, many of which include traffi c 
stops.

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed can lead to further deterioration and 
neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, 
even if these conditions were not present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without 
the property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.
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Image 2: Secondary parking area

Image 1: Aerial depicting various site plan issues related to safety.

Image 3: Grades along property and Highway 35.
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58

Image 6: One way drive aisle with no internal turn around move-
ments.

Image 7: Vehicle illegally driving against one way traffi c

Image 8: Vehicle illegally turning to go against one way traffi c. Image 9: Do not enter sign on Kings Highway East.

Image 4: Large open asphalt area with no markings or lighting. Image 5: Dedicated drive thru area adjacent to one way parking.
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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857 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 58
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 870 Lot 1 is:

1. Assessment:   $      980,400
2. Land Value:   $      430,600
3. Improvement Value:  $      549,800

Property Description:
This property is located at 717 Highway 35 and includes  a single story commercial 
establishment that is approximately 5,000 sf.  The building is located inside the jug handle 
for the u-turn movement on Highway 35. 

There are two entrances, one off Highway 35 and the other off the jug handle.  The parking 
is located in front of the building which faces south (north bound traffi c).  The building and 
the parking are higher than the surrounding roads which would cause water to drain into the 
public right of way.  There are no visible drains or inlets within the parking lot.   The entrance 
from Highway 35 is at an acute angle (less than 90%) which creates safety issues for 
vehicles pulling into the parking lot from Highway 35 (50 mph posted speed).  This causes 
vehicles to slow down rapidly within the Highway right of way and turn into the small parking 
lot which creates situations where the vehicles pull into the opposing drive aisle.

Owner: Zaleski Holdings, 
LLC

Property Use
Retail

Business Name(s)
Community Appliance

Property Acreage
.76

Zone District
M-1

717 Hwy 35
Block 870 Lot 1
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The current parking lot includes 10 parking spaces, one of which is a handicap space. 
According to the current Township of Middletown requirements for a retail establishment 
a minimum of 1 space per 150 sf (Section 540-627 Off-street Parking) would require 33 
parking spaces.  This lack of available parking is clear given multiple vehicles were parked 
along the right of way on both sides of the jug handle and in front of the parking area which 
blocks visibility to the entrances and to the jug handle.

It is unknown if the parking requirements were changed after the construction the building, 
however given the limited number of existing in conjunction with the ingress and egress 
movements into the parking lot, there would be concern regarding vehicles stopping in the 
Highway 35 right of way for either movement or number of vehicles.

In addition, the dumpster is located along the jug handle with a separate access directly 
from the jug handle, which would require a garbage truck to either back into or back out of 
the dumpster area directly into the jug handle right of way.  This is a safety issue given the 
limited visibility from the highway, the parked vehicles along both sides of the jug handle 
and the nature of the turn around.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Building and Fire Department records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary 
facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any 
combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or 
welfare of the community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection 
specifi cally as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and 
Exhibits, demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion 
‘d’) that are detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ 
which include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) 
evidenced by the fact that the design and layout creates a dangerous situation on Highway 
35 given vehicles that the entrance from Highway 35 is at an acute angle and the posted 
speed limit is 50 mph.  This situation creates a scenario where cars pulling into the lot turn 
into the oncoming traffi c within the lot.  In addition, the property lacks the required number 
of parking spaces which causes vehicles to illegally park in the median and along the side 
of the jug handle. This create sight line issues for vehicles entering and exiting the parking 
lot along Highway 35.  This represents a faulty arrangement and design as well as an 
obsolete layout.      

In addition , the parking lot lacks lighting and sidewalks and does not provide any pedestrian 
safety measures or storm water management measures on-site.  The dumpster is located 
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in such a manner as to require the truck to either back into or out of the trash compactor 
area within the jug handle right of was which represents a dangerous situation.

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed 
can lead to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental 
impact on the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these 
conditions were not present, this property should be included within the redevelopment 
area because without the property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they 
are part would not be practical.

Image 1: Entrance off Highway 35 with FedEx truck parked in exiting lane.  Vehicles are parked in the median which creates site 
line issues entering and existing the parking lot.
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717 Hwy 35
Block 870 Lot 1

Image 2: Small parking lot, with FedEx truck parked in out bound 
lane.

Image 4: Vehicles parked in median block site lines to parking 
area.

Image 3: Exit from jug handle with trash compactor located to 
require vehicle to back in to or out of space in the jug handle ROW.

Image 6: Trash compactors along jug handle.

Image 5: Small parking lot has vehicles parked along right of way 
of jug handle which limits site lines.
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717 Hwy 35
Block 870 Lot 1
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717 Hwy 35
Block 870 Lot 2

Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 870 Lot 2 is:

1. Assessment:   $   1,089,800
2. Land Value:   $      599,400
3. Improvement Value:  $      490,400

Property Description:
This property is located at 721 Highway 35 and includes two commercial establishments 
within a single single story building.  The building is located inside the jug handle for the 
u-turn movement on Highway 35.

The exterior of the building has signs of water damage and deterioration along the sides 
and rear of the building.  The rear steps and sidewalk have signifi cant water damage, 
molding and deterioration of the sidewalks which create unsafe walking conditions (See 
images 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 & 14).  The issues include washing away of the rear 
sidewalk, as well as deterioration of the sides of the walk. Signs of the rear stairs pulling 
away from the building, water damage along the base of the building and washing away of 
the ground caused by a lack of proper drainage.  In addition the building is located higher 
than the surrounding roads along the rear, side and front of the building and does not 

Owner: 717 Realty Com-
pany, Ronnie Leibowitz

Property Use
Retail

Business Name(s)
Walt’s Sleep Shop
Devine Creations

Property Acreage
.477

Zone District
M-1
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721 Hwy 35
Block 870 Lot 2

include any visible drainage basins or inlets, causing water to run into the public road which can 
create safety issues.

There are three vehicular entrances into the parking lot, two off Highway 35 and one off the 
jug handle.  The entrance in front of the building include angled and head in parking that backs 
directly into the entrance area off Highway 35 (See image 4 & 16).  This creates a dangerous 
condition for vehicles traveling along Highway 35 with a posted speed limit of 50 mph entering 
into the site where vehicles are parked and would need to back into the entrance in order to get 
out of the parking spaces.  In addition the parking located along the side of the building has a 
drive aisle that is not straight which is caused by parking along the building and parking along 
the jug handle.  This condition is atypical and can create confusion in a small area with potential 
vehicles entering from Highway 35 into the site.

The trash pick up appears to in combination with the adjacent lot.  The dumpster is located 
along the jug handle with a separate access directly from the jug handle, which would require 
a garbage truck to either back into or back out of the dumpster area directly into the jug handle 
right of way.  This is a safety issue given the limited visibility from the highway, the parked 
vehicles along both sides of the jug handle and the nature of the turn around.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Building and Fire Department records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) that are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which 
include a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced 
by the fact that the design and layout creates a dangerous situation for vehicles entering the 
property or existing the spaces in front of the building.  Vehicles parked in front of the building 
back into the entrance area off Highway 35.  This is a dangerous and condition caused by a 
faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout.  The condition is further exacerbated by 
the 50 mph posted speed limit on Highway 35.  Vehicles pulling out of these spaces would need 
to back to the curb line of Highway 35.  In addition, the parking layout has multiple size drive 
aisles that are not aligned, provides parallel parking along the interior curb line of the jug handle 
with no separation between the parking spaces and the road.  The lot lacks proper lighting.  All 
of these conditions represent a faulty arrangement and design as well as an obsolete layout.      

In addition, the dumpster for this property is located in such a manner as to require the truck 
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Image 2: Parking space located at the curb of the jug handle with 
no buffer between.

Image 1: Parking space located at the curb of the jug handle with no buffer between.

to either back into or out of the trash compactor area within the jug handle right of was which 
represents a dangerous situation.  Furthermore the building has signs of signifi cant water damage 
along the exterior facade at the side and rear of the building.

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.
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Image 1: Parking space located in front of store in entrance aisle 
off Highway 35.

Image 2: Area between buildings

Image 3: Side yard area Image 4: One way entrance from Highway 35 in confl ict with angle 
parking egress.

Image 5: Water damage along rear base of building with cracking 
in efface. 

Image 6: Water damage along asphalt sidewalk at rear of the 
building with erosion.
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721 Hwy 35
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Image 7: Rear stairs with erosion caused by water run-off from 
roof.

Image 8: Water damage along asphalt sidewalk at rear of the 
building with erosion.

Image 9: Rear stairs with erosion caused by water run-off from 
roof.

Image 10: Water damage along asphalt sidewalk at rear of the 
building with erosion.

Image 11: Water damage along asphalt sidewalk at rear of the 
building with erosion.

Image 12: Water damage along asphalt sidewalk at rear of the 
building with erosion.
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721 Hwy 35
Block 870 Lot 2

Image 13: Water damage along asphalt sidewalk at rear of the 
building with erosion.

Image 14: Parking located on side of building with inadequate 
space for back out.

Image 16: Trash compactor location for both buildings with access 
directly from the jug handle.

Image 15: One way entrance from Highway 35 in confl ict with 
angle parking egress.
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721 Hwy 35
Block 870 Lot 2
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721 Hwy 35
Block 870 Lot 2
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 871 Lot 3 is:

1. Assessment:   $   2,700,000
2. Land Value:   $   1,092,000
3. Improvement Value:  $   1,608,000

Property Description:
This property is located at 5-9 Kanes Lane and is  commercial property with two tenants 
(Basset Home Furnishings and Head over Heals Gymnastics)  The building is approximately 
350’-0” long by 90’-0” wide and has two points of access on Kanes Lane.  The property 
includes parking in the front, on the side and in the rear of the building.  Trash for both 
buildings appears to be located in a single location.  The building is in good condition and 
the parking lot has adequate lighting and drive aisle widths.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Building and Fire Department records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property does not meet any of the LRHL criteria: 

Owner: Tram Assoc. LLC, 
Mart Furn Galry

Property Use
Retail

Business Name(s)
Bassett Home Furnishings
Head over Heals Gymnastics

Property Acreage
2.73

Zone District
M-1

5-9 Kanes Lane
Block 871 Lot 3
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Conclusion:
This property does not meet the statutory criteria for an area in need of redevelopment and 
therefore it is the recommendation of this report that this property not be designated.

Image 1: Driveway along side of the building on Kanes Lane. Image 2: Front parking lot at the corner of Kanes Lane and High-
way 35.

Image 3: Front parking lot at the corner of Kanes Lane and High-
way 35.

Image 4: Front parking lot at the corner of Kanes Lane and High-
way 35.
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Image 5: Kanes Lane with property on the left. Image 6: Kanes Lane with the property on the right.

Image 7: Side entrance to second use “Head over Heels” Image 8: Delivery area at the rear side of the building.

Image 9: Side drive and parking. Image 10: Graffi ti on the rear portion of the building.
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Image 11: Parking lot at the front of the building. Image 12: Entrance off Kanes Lane to the front parking area.

Image 13: Rear parking area. Image 14: Handicap parking along side entrance area.
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5-9 Kanes Lane
Block 871 Lot 3
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Block 871 Lot 3
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 871 Lot 7.02 is:

1. Assessment:   $   1,705,300
2. Land Value:   $      697,500
3. Improvement Value:  $   1,007,800

Property Description:
This approximately 17.66 acre property is located at 37 Kanes Lane and is in the M-1 
Zone.  Approximately one third of the property is developed with a 120’-0” x 170’-0” metal 
clad building and parking while other two thirds of the parcel is undeveloped with existing 
mature trees.  The portion of the property that is developed includes a sidewalk along 
Kanes Lane while the undeveloped portion does not.

The front of the commercial building has three entrances one for each tenant while the 
rear of the building has a raised loading dock.   The entrances to the building show signs 
of water damage, molding and deterioration (See images 10, 14 & 17).  In addition to the 
deterioration of the roof structures, the concrete sidewalk in front of the building and the 
entrance walkways show signs of water damage and deterioration of the sub-base most 
likely caused by water run off and a lack of proper drainage along the front of the building. 
The conditions manifest themselves in the form of cracking, deterioration of the concrete 

Owner: Mountain Hill, 
LLC

Property Use
Commercial / Warehouse

Business Name(s)
N/A

Property Acreage
17.66

Zone District
M-1

37 Kanes Lane
Block 871 Lot 7.02
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and heaving of the sidewalks in various locations (See images 9, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19 & 20).  In 
addition there appears to be molding and damage at the door frames and windows along the 
front of the building also most likely caused by proper drainage off the building (See images 13, 
14, & 19). 

The property has parking on both sides and in the rear.  The parking areas on the sides of the 
building are comprised of asphalt with delineated parking stalls (See images 2 & 21), while the 
rear parking area is comprised of gravel and does not include any parking delineation (See 
images 4 & 7).  The rear parking lot includes two drain inlets, with one on either side of the 
parking lot.  Both drain inlets have signifi cant gravel and debris within and surrounding the inlet. 
This is most likely caused by improper drainage from the lot to the drain inlets.  The gravel and 
debris in and surrounding the inlets can create drainage issues during storm events (See images 
6 & 8).  Located behind the drain inlets is a storm water detention basin.

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Building and Fire Department records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) that are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criteria ‘d’ which include 
a faulty arrangement and design (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced by the design defi ciencies in the rear 
lot including the lack of defi ned spaces, lighting, sidewalks, and erosion control measures at 
both drains.  The parking lot is a gravel lot with no safety measures for lighting, the signifi cant 
amounts of gravel and debris are clogging the existing drains and there is a lack of delineation 
for the spaces and for any pedestrian movements.  In addition the front entrances to all three 
commercial spaces include degradation of the concrete sidewalks caused by water erosion due 
to improper drainage.  All of these conditions represent a faulty arrangement and design as well 
as an obsolete layout.      

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.
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Image 1: Front facade with three entrances Image 2: Asphalt side parking area with curb

Image 3: Rear loading dock Image 4: Rear gravel parking lot with no curb or delineation of 
parking stalls

Image 5: Rear loading dock with concrete pad Image 6: Eastern drain inlet at the rear parking area with signifi -
cant gravel around the inlet
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Block 871 Lot 7.02

Image 7: Rear asphalt parking area with no delineation or curbs Image 8: Western drain inlet with signifi cant gravel surrounding the 
inlet

Image 9: Front entrance with sidewalk heaving. Image 10: Entrance with water damage and mold

Image 11: Entrance concrete with erosion of the sub-base area 
most likely caused by a lack of proper drainage

Image 12: Front sidewalk with cracking caused by a lack of proper 
drainage
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37 Kanes Lane
Block 871 Lot 7.02

Image 13: Water damage at the front base of the building caused 
by a lack of proper drainage

Image 14: Entrance with water damage and mold

Image 15: Mat at entrance to cover water damage that cracked 
entrance step caused by water damage

Image 16: Window and frame with molding caused by a lack of 
proper drainage

Image 17: Entrance with water damage and mold Image 18: Damage at the sidewalk and entrance pad caused by a 
lack of proper drainage
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37 Kanes Lane
Block 871 Lot 7.02

Image 19: Water damage and signs of mold at the base of the 
building entrance

Image 20: Deterioration of the sidewalk caused by water damage

Image 21: Asphalt side parking area with curb Image 22: Main entrance along Kanes Lane looking west depicting 
the sidewalk

Image 23: Main entrance along Kanes Lane looking east depicting 
no sidewalk

Image 24: Drain inlet with debris
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37 Kanes Lane
Block 871 Lot 7.02
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Block 871 Lot 7.02
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Property Value:
According to the Township of Middletown the assessed value for Block 825 Lot 70 is:

1. Assessment:   $   1,068,000
2. Land Value:   $      798,700
3. Improvement Value:  $      269,300

Property Description:
This property is located at 741 - 757 Highway 35 and includes a one story retail building 
that is approximately 110’-0” wide by 70’-0” at its greatest depth.  The building has 5 tenant 
spaces facing Highway 35.  Asphalt surrounds the property with striped one way angled 
parking in the front and on the south side of the building and a few parallel parking spaces 
located on the north of the building.

The site includes approximately 21 identifi ed spaces.  The design and layout of the parking 
creates confl icts for both internal circulation and access into and out of the property.  The 
angle parking spaces located in front of the building have a drive aisle of approximately 15’-
0” which creates confl icts for vehicles backing out of any of those spaces.  In addition, the 

Owner: S G M Corp

Property Use
Retail

Business Name(s)
Sunnie’s Boutique
Allpage
Farmer’s Insurance
Allure Hair Salon

Property Acreage
.125

Zone District
PD

741-757 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 70
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angle parking spaces back into the one way ingress off Highway 35.  Given the 50 mph posted 
speed limit, the limited site distance and the limited area for vehicles to pull into the drive aisle, this 
represents a dangerous situation for vehicles backing out of the spaces that are located where 
the entrance is.  In addition, there are two identifi ed handicap spaces located on the south side of 
the building across the drive aisle that are not in compliance with the current ADA requirements 
as evidenced by the lack of markings across the drive aisle and by the location of the spaces not 
being closest to the entrances of the retail establishments.  Furthermore the drive aisle width on 
the north side of the building between the parallel parking and the building is approximately 11’-0” 
which creates turning issues for garbage or other delivery trucks.  In addition the parking does 
not include any lighting or other pedestrian safety measures. 

City Records Concerning Enforcement Actions at the Subject Property:
The Police, Building and Fire Department records are included in this report.

Redevelopment Designation: 
The nature of the property meets criterion “d”  of the LRHL, specifi cally: 

d.  Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, 
overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, 
excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination 
of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the 
community. 

Conclusion:
The conditions of the property / improvements observed during a physical inspection specifi cally 
as described and noted in the Property Description and the attached Images and Exhibits, 
demonstrate a faulty arrangement and design with an obsolete layout (Criterion ‘d’) that are 
detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the community.

The Area of Investigation consists of several of the qualities described in Criterion ‘d’ which 
include a faulty arrangement and design (Criterion ‘d’) evidenced by the design defi ciencies for 
the angle parking, given the location in proximity to vehicles accessing the property off Highway 
35 as well as the overall width of the drive aisles in front of and to the north of the property.  In 
addition, the location of the handicap spaces and the lack of lighting in the parking lots represent 
a faulty arrangement and design that is detrimental to the safety, health and welfare of the 
community.   The roof drains fl ow directly onto the rear drive aisle creating safety issues during 
rain and freezing events.   

These types of conditions and substandard arrangement and design, if not addressed can lead 
to further deterioration and neglect of this property which can have a detrimental impact on 
the adjacent properties within the investigation area. Lastly, even if these conditions were not 
present, this property should be included within the redevelopment area because without the 
property the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are part would not be practical.
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Image 1: One way angled parking in front of the buildings with 
limited area for vehicles to maneuver.

Image 2: One way angled parking in front of the buildings with 
limited area for vehicles to maneuver.

Image 3: One way angled parking and handicap spaces at the one 
way entrance off Highway 35.

Image 4: One way angled parking in front of the buildings with 
limited area for vehicles to maneuver.

Image 5: Retaining wall along south side of the property. Image 6: South side of the building with drive aisle between the 
handicap parking and building.
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741-757 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 70

Image 7: South wall with water damage. Image 8: Patch work of exterior wall.

Image 9: Condition of existing drive aisle. Image 10: Retaining wall damage along the side property.

Image 11: Rear wall with cracking and repairs.  Downspouts 
directly onto the rear drive.

Image 12: Rear of the building with HVAC unit in the drive aisle 
area.
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741-757 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 70

Image 13: Patch of hole in rear part of the building with wood. Image 14: Roof drains directly onto the asphalt area.

Image 15: Water damage and rotting along rear roof line. Image 16: Bordered window at rear of the building.

Image 17: Water damage along side of the building. Image 18: Duct work hanging off the side of the building.
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741-757 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 70

Image 19: Cracking and peeling of facade along rear wall of build-
ing.

Image 20: Cracking and peeling of facade along rear wall of build-
ing.

Image 21: HVAC unit has been installed where it appears a previ-
ous window was located.

Image 22: Water damage at the rear base of the building.

Image 23: Overhang of bumpers and potted plants dimish the 
sidewalk width along the front of the building.

Image 24: Roof drains directly onto the rear drive aisle, HVAC 
units on the ground.  Doors open directly onto the drive aisle.
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741-757 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 70
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741-757 Hwy 35
Block 825 Lot 70
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

7. Summary of Findings and Recommendations:
Based on the information obtained through the investigation of each property within the 
investigation area the following properties meet the statutory criteria and should be designated 
as an area in need of redevelopment for non-condemnation purposes.  Information contained 
in this report was conducted using Geographic Information System (GIS) data, information 
provided by the Township, including but not limited to Police, Fire and Building Department 
records as well as fi eld and site inspections.  

The following properties meet the characteristics for the “a” criterion of the LRHL under N.J.S.A 
40A:12A-5 as indicated for each property conclusion and evidenced by the fact the generality 
of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or obsolescent or possess any of 
such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome 
living or working conditions: (Block 825 - Lots 53, 64, 73, 74, 76, 77, 81)

The following properties meet the characteristics for the “d” criterion of the LRHL under N.J.S.A 
40A:12A-5 as indicated for each property conclusion and evidenced by the fact areas with 
buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, 
faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land 
coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors, 
are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community. (Block 825 - Lots 53, 
54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70, 73, 74, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, and Block 870 Lots 
1, 2 and Block 871 Lot 7.02

Although the following properties do not meet the redevelopment criteria, the LRHL permits the 
inclusion of land which may not meet the above criteria, but which otherwise is necessary for 
redevelopment. Under Section 3 of the LRHL, “redevelopment area” is defi ned as follows: A 
redevelopment area may include lands, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves are not 
detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found necessary, 
with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the area of which 
they are a part” (N.J.S.A. 40A:12-3).Considering these properties are included in the PD Zone 
of the 2009 Amended Master Plan Land Use Element its inclusion in the redevelopment area is 
necessary for the effective redevelopment of those properties in the Study Area which do meet 
the criteria.  The following properties should be included in redevelopment designation. (Block 
825 - Lots 59, 62, 69.01, 72, 75 and 78.

The following properties do not meet the redevelopment criteria and therefore should not be 
designated as an area in need of redevelopment. (Block 638, Lot 31.01 and Block 871, Lot 3)

The Investigation Report demonstrates that the cumulative effects of the negative conditions 
existing upon the properties located within the Area of Investigation are having a decadent effect 
on the surrounding properties, which is demonstrated through the pictures, narrative, Township 
records showing that many of the properties in the immediate vicinity are in visual need of repair 
and vacant.


